
«nf" State *lty
BOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATfONQ





TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agreement

Article 1

Article 2

Article 3

Recognition and Checkoff
Recognition
Union Security
Save Harmless Clause

- Board Rights

- Union Responsibility
Objective
Strike Prohibition

Article 4 - Grievance Procedure
Intent
Definitions
Miscellaneous
General Principles
Grievance Steps
Withdrawal

Article 5 - Discipline or Discharge
Notice of Discharge or Discipline
Appeal of Discharge or Discipline

Article 6 - Seasonal Employees
Bus Drivers
Substitute Drivers/Custodians
Stand-by Bus Drivers
Bus Riders
Teacher Assistants
Educational Interpreters

Article 7 - Hours of Work - Work Week and Premium Pay
Work Requirements
Shift Change
Rest Periods
Special Assignments
Emergency Call Time
Rate of Pay
Overtime Distribution
Labor Pool
Stand-by Custodians

Article 8 - Wage Agreement
Entrance Salary Rates
Advancement in the Base Range
Longevity Advancement for Employees in Posi-
tions Subject to Salary Schedule (Appendix C)

3
3
3

4
4
4
5
5
6
7

8
8
8

9
9
12
12
18
18
20

21
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
25

26
26
27

27

JESPA 1995-97



Recommendation for Pay Advancement Within Grade 27
Computation of Salaries of Part-Time Employees 28
Requirements as to Continuity of Service 28
Regular Employees 28
Shift Differential Pay 28
Temporary Assignments 28

Article 9 - Leave of Absence 29
Sick Leave Allowance 29
Leave of Absence with Pay Charged Against

Sick Leave Time 30
Leave of Absence with Pay 31
Personal Leave 31
Leave of Absence without Pay 33
Educational Leave 34
Return from Leave of Absence without Pay 35
Terminal Leave Payment 36

Article 10 - Health, Welfare, Retirement Pension 36
Bus Driver's Insurance Eligibility 37
Retiree's Insurance 38

Article 11 - Representation 38
Union Representation 38
Stewards 38

Article 12 - Special Conference and Professional Council 39

Article 13 - Seniority 40

Article 14 - Loss of Seniority 40

(Also See Article 8-6)

Article 15 - Seniority of Officers and Stewards 41

Article 16 - Layoff and Recall Procedure 41

Article 17 - Job Postings, Vacancies, & Bidding Procedures 45

Initial School Year Bidding 46

Article 18 - Transfer of Employees 47

Article 19 - In-Service Training 47
Premium Pay for Training 48
In-Service Training Provisions 48

Article 20 - Holidays and Vacations 48
Holidays 48
Vacations 50

Article 21 - General Provisions 52
Pledge Against Discrimination and Coercion 52
Union Bulletin Boards 52
"Act of God" Days 53

JESPA 1995-97



Article 22 - Miscellaneous Provisions 53
Employee Protection Clause 54
Sub-Contracting 54

Article 23 - Termination and Modification 55

Memorandum of Agreement 56

Duration of This Agreement 57

Appendix A - Cost of Living Re-opener 57

Appendix B - Classification Plan 58

Appendix C - Index and Hourly Wage Rates 59

Appendix D - Health, Vision and Dental Insurance 62

JESPA 1995-97



AGREEMENT

This Agreement entered into on this 1st day of July, 1995, be-
tween the Jackson Public School District, Jackson, Michigan,
hereinafter referred to as the "employer" and Jackson County
Education Association (JCEA) Affiliates Association, JESPA, MEA/-
NEA, hereinafter referred to as the "union".

(Note: The headings used in this Agreement and exhibits neither
add to nor subtract from the meaning, but are for reference on-
ly.)

PURPOSE AND INTENT: The general purpose of this Agreement is to
set forth terms and conditions of employment, and to promote
orderly and peaceful labor relations for the mutual interest of
the employer and the employees.

ARTICLE 1 - RECOGNITION AND CHECKOFF

1-1 Recognition

1-1-1 Pursuant to and in accordance with applicable prov-
isions of Act 379 of the Public Acts of 1965, as
amended, and in conformity with the certification
issued by the Michigan Employment Relations Commis-
sion on June 21, 1982 in Case No. R82 C-117, the
employer does hereby recognize the union as the ex-
clusive representative for the purpose of collective
bargaining regarding rates of pay, wages, hours of
employment and other conditions of employment for the
term of this Agreement of all employees of the em-
ployer included in the bargaining unit, which include
custodians, bus drivers, riders, maintenance, skilled
trades, warehouse employees, teacher assistants and
educational interpreters.

1-1-2 For the duration of this Agreement, the employer will
not aid, promote or finance any labor group or orga-
nization which purports to engage in collective nego-
tiations or make any agreement with any such group.

1-2 Union Security

1-2-1 The employees covered by this Agreement at the time
it becomes effective and who are members of the union
at that time shall be required, as a condition of
continued employment, to continue membership in the
union or pay a service fee to the union an amount
determined as appropriate through the MEA's appeal
procedure for the duration of this Agreement.

1-2-2 Employees covered by this Agreement who are not mem-
bers of the union at the time it becomes effective

JESPA 1995-97



shall be required as a condition of continued employ-
ment to become members of the union or pay a service
fee to the union an amount determined as appropriate
through the MEA's appeal procedure commencing thirty
(30) days after the effective date of this Agreement.

1-2-3 Employees hired, rehired, reinstated or transferred
into the bargaining unit after the effective date of
this Agreement and covered by this Agreement shall be
required as a condition of continued employment to
become members of the union or pay a service fee to
the union an amount determined as appropriate through
the MEA's appeal procedure for the duration of this
Agreement, commencing the thirtieth (30th) day fol-
lowing the beginning of their employment in the unit.

1-2-4 When Deductions Begin

Checkoff deductions, in accordance with standard
authorization forms used by the union, shall become
effective at the time the application is signed by
the employee, and shall be deducted from each pay for
20 pays per year thereafter.

1-2-5 Remittance of Dues to Financial Officer

Deductions for union dues for any calendar month
shall be remitted to the designated financial officer
of the union, with an alphabetical list of names for
whom dues have been deducted, within seven (7) work-
ing days after the second pay of each month.

Names and addresses of employees covered by this
Agreement shall be made available each October and
April to the local by the Board. Personnel status
changes within the bargaining unit shall be made
available on a monthly basis by furnishing a copy of
the MEA's transmittal form to the local.

1-2-6 Authorization Form for New Hires

The employer shall furnish each new hired employee
with the union's authorization form and further
agrees to disburse copies of same to those indicated
on the forms within five (5) days after the employer
received the checkoff form.

1-3 Save Harmless Clause

The Board will use its best efforts to make the aforesaid
deductions in the manner set forth, but assumes no re-
sponsibility for any errors in making such deduction
other than to correct such errors. In the event of over-

JESPA 1995-97



payment, the union agrees to properly refund such monies
as soon as practical.

The union assumes full responsibility for the validity
and legality of such employee's deductions as are made by
the Board pursuant to this Section and agrees to indemni-
fy and save the Board harmless by virtue of such collec-
tions and payments to the union.

The union shall indemnify and save the Board harmless
against any and all claims, demands, suits or other form
of liability that shall arise out of or by reason of
action by the Board in reliance upon claims made by the
union or a local that employees must be discharged be-
cause they are not members of the appropriate local in
good standing.

ARTICLE 2 - BOARD RIGHTS

2-1 The Board on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors
of the District hereby retains and reserves unto itself,
without limitation, all powers, rights, authority, duties
and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by
the laws of the Constitution of the State of Michigan
and/or the United States, including but without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, the management and con-
trol of school properties, facilities, materials used,
and the selection, direction, transfer, promotion or
demotion, discipline or dismissal of personnel and have
the right to layoff.

2-2 The exercise of these powers, rights, authority, duties
and responsibilities by the Board, and the adoption of
such rules, regulations and policies as it may deem nec-
essary shall be limited only by the specific and ex-
pressed terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 - UNION RESPONSIBILITY

3-1 Objective

The union recognizes that the primary objective of this
Agreement is to promote orderly personnel relations be-
tween the Board of Education and its employees in order
to attain efficient and uninterrupted operation of the
District's schools plants.

3-2 Strike Prohibition

The Board and the union subscribe to the principle that
differences shall be resolved by appropriate and peaceful
means concerning any matters which is subject to the
grievance procedure, without interruption of the school
program. Accordingly, the union agrees that during the

JESPA 1995-97



term of this Agreement, it shall not direct, instigate,
or support any strike action against the Board.

The union further agrees that should any of its members,
acting individually without union approval, violate this
provision of the Agreement, the union will take any ac-
tion within its power to return said employee(s) back to
work. Failure of the employee(s) to return to their work
stations upon request by either union or Board officials,
shall result in disciplinary action up to and including
discharge.

ARTICLE 4 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

4-1 Intent

The primary purpose of this procedure is to secure in the
most efficient manner equitable solutions to a claim of
an aggrieved party. Nothing contained herein shall be
construed as limiting the right of any employee, or the
supervisor, to discuss a matter informally with an appro-
priate member of the management or the union unless the
issue is in the grievance procedure.

4-2 Definitions

4-2-1 A "grievance" is a claim by an employee that there
has been a violation, misinterpretation, or misappli-
cation of any provision of this Agreement.

4-2-2 A "policy grievance" is a claim by a group of employ-
ees or the union that there has been a violation,
misinterpretation, or misapplication of any provision
of this Agreement. This type of grievance shall
first be subject to the Special Conference as per
Article 12 and will be filed for Special Conference
no later than fifteen (15) work days of knowledge of
the event or occurrence that is the basis for the
claim. If it cannot be resolved at this step, then
it may be submitted to Step 3 of the grievance proce-
dure.

4-2-3 The "aggrieved person" is a person(s) making the
claim.

4-2-4 The term "days" shall mean work days unless otherwise
specified.

4-3 Miscellaneous

4-3-1 An employee desiring released time to process griev-
ances as set forth herein shall request such released
time from his/her immediate supervisor.

JESPA 1995-97



4-3-2 Necessary released time shall be honored as soon as
possible without unduly affecting the efficiency of
the operation but in no event later than 24 hours
from the time of the request for the grievant and
applicable representatives at each of the proper
steps.

4-3-3 On arrival at the building where the aggrieved em-
ployee is working, the Steward shall report to the
supervisor of that building that he/she is contacting
the aggrieved employee and upon obtaining all the
facts and having discussion with the aggrieved emplo-
yee's supervisor, he/she shall return to his/her job
and report to his/her supervisor.

Released time will be granted for the following ac-
tivities, but released time will be minimized, if
possible:

4-3-3-1 Investigation

4-3-3-2 Oral presentation

4-3-3-3 Reducing the grievance to writing

4-3-3-4 Hearing

4-4 General Principles

4-4-1 The failure of an aggrieved person to proceed to the
next step within the time limits set forth shall be
deemed to be an acceptance of the decision previously
rendered and shall constitute a waiver of any future
appeal concerning the particular grievance.

4-4-2 In the event the employer fails to abide by the time
limits at any step of the grievance procedure, the
grievance would be deemed settled based on the unio-
n's last proposed solution.

4-4-3 The number of days at each step shall be considered
as a maximum and effort should be made to expedite
the process. Additional days may be used at any step
by mutual agreement, in writing.

4-4-4 Representatives;

Union Management
Representatives Representatives
Steward or Pres- Supervisor or
ident's designee designee
Up to two (2) Associate for Human
representatives Resource Services or
authorized by the designee and up to
union and staff two (2) representatives

JESPA 1995-97



4-5 Grievance Steps

4-5-1 Pre-Grievance Discussion

An employee with a complaint that there has been a
violation of the contract shall discuss the complaint
with or without the Union Steward, with the supervi-
sor within five (5) days of the event or occurrence
which is the basis of the complaint. In this pre-
grievance discussion, attempts shall be made to re-
solve the complaint. If the employee is not satis-
fied with the solution or answer given by the super-
visor in the pre-grievance discussion, the complaint
shall advance to Step One of the grievance procedure.

4-5-2 Step One

An employee and/or the Union Steward shall file in
writing within five (5) days after the pre-grievance
discussion with the supervisor the alleged grievance
stating in detail the facts of the grievance. The
supervisor will reply in writing within five (5) days
of receipt of grievance.

4-5-3 Step Two

If an employee is not satisfied with the disposition
of the grievance, he/she may within the next five (5)
days file the grievance and the employer will convene
a hearing with the grievant and his/her representa-
tives with the Associate for Human Resource Services
and/or designee within five (5) days to seek a satis-
factory solution. Within five (5) days of the hear-
ing of the grievance by the Associate for Human Re-
source Services and/or designee, a decision shall be
rendered in writing to the grievant and his/her rep-
resentatives.

4-5-4 Step Three

Any unresolved grievance may be submitted to arbitra-
tion in strict accordance with the following:

4-5-4-1 The right to demand arbitration over an unadjust-
ed grievance is limited to a period of thirty
(30) calendar days from the time of receipt by
the union of final action taken on such grievance
under the last step in the grievance procedure
immediately prior to arbitration, and any griev-
ance not submitted within such period shall be
deemed settled on the basis of the last answer
given.

JESPA 1995-97



4-5-4-2 Within ten (10) days after notice of intent to
arbitrate is given, the Board and the union shall
attempt to agree on five (5) names. Each side
shall then have the right to strike two (2)
names. The first side to strike shall be decided
by a flip of a coin. In the event the parties
cannot agree upon a name, a list will be submit-
ted by the American Arbitration Association.

4-5-4-3 The arbitrator shall have the power to decide the
rate where a new job is created within the exist-
ing rate structure.

4-5-4-4 The arbitrator shall limit the decision strictly
to the interpretation, application or enforcement
of the provision of this Agreement, and shall be
without power and authority to make any decision
contrary to, or inconsistent with or modifying or
varying in any way, the terms of this Agreement.

4-5-4-5 The arbitrator's decision shall be final and
binding on the union, all employees covered by
this Agreement, and on the Board.

4-5-4-6 In the event a case is appealed to an arbitrator
and they find he/she has no power to rule on such
case, the matter shall be referred back to the
parties without decision or recommendation on the
merits of the case.

4-5-4-7 The expense of the arbitrator shall be paid by
the losing party.

4-5-4-8 An employee and/or employee representative who
loses time from his/her assigned schedule of work
in the manner provided for in this Article rela-
tive to arbitration shall do so without loss of
time or pay.

4-6 Withdrawal

An employee and/or the union may withdraw a grievance
without prejudice at any step of the grievance procedure
by written notice to the employer.

4-7 Any monies owed that are grievance related are to be paid
within forty-five (45) calendar days. The date used will
be the date the grievance reply is returned to the Human
Resource Office.

JESPA 1995-97



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE 5 - DISCIPLINE OR DISCHARGE

5-1 Excluding verbal discipline, the employer agrees to noti-
fy in writing the employee, the local President and the
Steward in the department of the discharged or disci-
plined employee.

5-2 The discharged or disciplined employee will be allowed to
discuss the discharge or discipline with the Steward of
the department if said Steward is working at that time.
The department head or his/her designated representative
will make available an area where they may do so before
the disciplined or discharged employee is required to
leave the property of the employer. Upon request, the
department head or his/her designated representative will
discuss the discharge or discipline with the employee and
the Steward during the employee's next three (3) sched-
uled work days.

5-3 The use of past record in imposing discipline on a cur-
rent charge, the employer will not take into account any
prior infractions which occurred more than two (2) years
previously, nor impose discipline on an employee for
falsification of his/her employment application after a
period of two (2) years from his/her date of hire.

5-4 Appeal of Discharge or Discipline

5-4-1 Should the disciplined or discharged employee consid-
er the action to be improper, an appeal shall be
presented in writing through the Steward to the Su-
perintendent of Schools, or his/her designee, within
five (5) regularly scheduled work days of receipt of
notice of the discipline or discharge.

5-4-2 The Superintendent or his/her designee shall, within
ten (10) work days after receipt of the appeal, re-
view the discipline or discharge and reply in writ-
ing. The written reply shall be given within five
(5) work days after the review of the discipline or
discharge, and the written reply will be processed as
a Step Two Answer in the Grievance Procedure.

5-5 Each employee's performance will be reviewed annually
within thirty (30) days of his/her anniversary date. A
copy of the evaluation will be provided the employee. If
his/her performance is found to be unsatisfactory, he/she
shall be given a written warning by the employer, stating
the reasons and a copy to the union.

5-5-1 If the employee fails to improve to a satisfactory
level of performance within a four (4) week period of
time, a Special Conference will be held to determine
the reasons and a possible solution.

JESPA 1995-97 8



5-5-2 Continued unsatisfactory service will result in dis-
charge or reassignment.

5-6 Whenever possible, except in cases where immediate disci-
pline, up to and including discharge, is necessary to
protect the welfare and/or safety of students, the public
and/or school employees, the Board subscribes to a policy
of progressive discipline to improve and correct behavior
of employees.

Such a policy of progressive discipline, up to and in-
cluding discharge, shall be appropriate to the behavior
which precipitates the discipline.

Discipline or discharge shall be for just cause only,
except for termination of probationary employees for
reasons other than union activities.

ARTICLE 6
BUS DRIVERS, BUS RIDERS, TEACHER ASSISTANTS AND

EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETERS

6-1 Bus Drivers

6-1-1 Safety Equipment

6-1-1-1 Bus drivers shall be personally responsible for
the inspection and condition of the safety equip-
ment on his or her bus, and to report any defi-
ciencies to the persons responsible for its re-
pair or replacement, as required by law, or rules
and regulations promulgated by the Michigan De-
partment of Education.

6-1-1-2 The employer shall provide forms necessary to
inspect and note discrepancies of such equipment,
with copies going to (1) Transportation Supervi-
sor; (2) Mechanic; (3) the Driver. These forms
shall be filled out before the bus leaves the bus
lot on its run.

6-1-2 Bus Driver Qualifications

6-1-2-1 License Requirements

All bus drivers shall be required to possess
current and valid licenses as required by law as
a condition of employment. The employer agrees
to pay 50% of the necessary licensing fees to
operate a school bus. The employer will continue
to pay the road tests to be held.

JESPA 1995-97 9



6-1-2-2 Driver Skill Test

All bus drivers shall be required to pass a driv-
ers skills test before they may transport stu-
dents as required by the State Department of
Education.

6-1-2-3 Driving Records

Bus drivers who have accumulated more than six
(6) points on their driving record within any
twenty-four (24) month period shall not be re-
tained as a bus driver.

6-1-2-4 Physical Examination

All bus drivers shall be physically examined ac-
cording to the law, but in no case less often
than every five years before they can transport
students. This physical examination shall in-
clude an electrocardiogram, and all requirements
noted on the proper form and by the Board's ap-
pointed physician, shall be met. The Board of
Education shall appoint the administering physi-
cian, and their judgment shall be final and bind-
ing upon the employer and the employee, except
that in cases of disagreement between the employ-
er and the employee's physician, a third physi-
cian will be appointed by the first two and the
neutral physician's opinion shall be binding.
The cost of the physical examination, including
the first EKG, shall be paid by the Board for
regular, stand-by and substitute drivers. Any
re-examination, unless ordered by the employer,
shall be the responsibility of the employee.

6-1-2-5 Bus drivers shall have the sole responsibility of
maintaining current course completion registra-
tion cards, and upon expiration of such cards,
shall not drive a school bus until all require-
ments for such course completion are met. Driv-
ers who allow their cards to expire shall not be
allowed to drive for the District until a current
card is acquired.

6-1-2-5-1 Attendance at the School Bus Drivers Training
Course shall be required when necessary to
maintain certification requirements.

6-1-2-5-2 Bus drivers will be paid their regular hourly
rate while attending the required training
course. If the District requires the driver
to attend a required training course outside
of Jackson County, then transportation to and

JESPA 1995-97 10



from the training course will be provided by
the District,

6-1-3 Bus Driver Safety Meetings

At least ten (10) hours of safety meetings shall be
held each school year. All drivers shall attend
unless a written excuse is presented to, and granted
by, the Supervisor of Transportation. Drivers shall
be paid their regular hourly rate of pay for attend-
ing these meetings, and effective 1986-87, shall be
credited towards premium pay as per Article 19.

The District shall provide six (6) hours of in-ser-
vice for drivers during the school year. The actual
date(s) shall be determined by the employer.

The employer agrees to pay drivers, where work sched-
ules permit, attendance at least one (1) hour if they
attend a safety meeting even if management finishes
the meeting in less than the hour.

In the event the employer fails to hold ten (10)
hours of meetings in a given year, employees shall be
credited one (1) hour time of attendance for each
hour less than ten (10) for purpose of premium pay,

6-1-4 Bus Driver Definitions

6-1-4-1 Regular drivers shall be considered as those
persons whose regular bid, or assigned job is to
be a particular bus run. Regular drivers shall
be persons on a seniority list, and not assigned
to another position within the school system.

6-1-4-1-1 The employer may maintain a task force not to
exceed three (3) unassigned bus drivers clas-
sified in Pay Grade #14. These persons will
be considered regular bus driver ten-month
employees, with a minimum of six (6) hours
per day, and may be assigned up to eight (8)
hours per day with the employee's approval.
These person(s) shall be subject to assign-
ment for the day by the transportation super-
visor/or designated administrator to fill
vacancies caused by absences of regularly
scheduled personnel, including bus riders, or
for special transportation-related assign-
ments, such as picking up parts, washing bus-
ses, etc., when and as needed. All initial
assignments will be made the preceding work
day, but the remainder of the assignment will
be given no later than 7:00 a.m. of that work
day. Any available clipboard routes not in

JESPA 1995-97 11



conflict with the day's assignment may be bid
by task force members only after all other
regular bus drivers have bid. Task force
employees will be assigned to whole or par-
tial a.m., p.m. and kindergarten runs only.
These employees may not bid on charter trips.
It is understood that the radio will still be
used to fill runs or portions of runs accord-
ing to seniority that have not been assigned
to a task force employee.

6-1-4-2 Substitute Drivers/Custodians

6-1-4-2-1 Substitute drivers shall be persons assigned
to other full or part-time positions within
the school system. They will not be allowed
to bid on any runs (scheduled or unscheduled)
until all regular and stand-by drivers have
bid. It is understood that bargaining unit
members will hold only one classification
except in the case of temporary assignments.

6-1-4-2-2 Substitute custodians shall be persons as-
signed to other full or part-time positions
within the school system. They will be as-
signed as needed because of illness or ab-
sence of regular employees, not because of
usual custodian overtime.

6-1-4-3 Stand-By Bus Drivers

Stand-by bus drivers are persons not employed on
a regular basis, or assigned to a particular job
within the school system. They are persons who
are on call to relieve regular drivers from jobs
as needed. They shall be fully qualified and
certified bus drivers. They will not be on the
seniority list nor receive any benefits of regu-
lar employees. Stand-by drivers shall be paid
only for time actually worked and shall complete
the absent driver's a.m. and p.m. route and other
runs of the absent drivers that have not been
filled from the clipboard.

6-1-4-4 The Board will keep the union up to date regard-
ing the date and time of hire of stand-by driv-
ers.

JESPA 1995-97 12



6-1-5 Bus Run Definitions

6-1-5-1 Regular Bus Run

A regular bus run shall consist of an a.m. and
p.m. route during which students are delivered to
and from schools.

6-1-5-2 Noon Runs and Activity Runs

All noon kindergarten runs and shuttle runs shall
be posted as separate jobs. They shall be bid
separately and may be dropped separately. Howev-
er, during any school year, only one change in
each original bid can be carried out. One change
would not apply to bids due to increase or de-
crease in time as per 6-1-5-5.

A driver may have a leave from a portion of his/
her regular run for a period of time mutually
agreeable to the employer and employee.

Vacant noon kindergarten and shuttle runs will be
filled off the clipboard.

6-1-5-3 Noon Kindergarten Runs and Shuttle Runs

6-1-5-3-1 Noon kindergarten runs are those runs during
which kindergarten students are delivered to
home bus stops from school, or are picked up
at home bus stops and delivered to school.

6-1-5-3-2 Shuttle runs are those runs where students
are picked up at their school, and delivered
to classes away from that school. Painting
and decorating classes, welding classes,
building trades or classes for vocational
educational training are included.

6-1-5-4 Assignment of Vacant Noon Kindergarten and Shut-
tle Runs

Assignments for vacant noon kindergarten and
shuttle runs will be filled using the guidelines
listed below:

6-1-5-4-1 Regular drivers wishing to be called to fill
in for that day will sign the sheet on the
clipboard in the lounge.

1) The employee remains in the lounge until
assigned.

2) The employee is contacted by radio if on
school business.

JESPA 1995-97 13



6-1-5-4-2 At 9:30 a.m. each morning, the dispatcher
will take the sign-up sheet down for that day
and will fill the vacancy from the signers by
availability and seniority.

6-1-5-4-3 These runs will not be subject to the two (2)
hour minimum in 6-1-5-6-11.

6-1-5-5 Run Assignments

All bus runs will be posted at least one week
before school starts. All runs which are in-
creased by 30 minutes or more per day will be
posted for re-bid as a new job.

If a drivers' layover time is altered by the
addition of a school, any disputes that may arise
will be reviewed within two work days by a joint,
administration-association team. The review will
precede any grievances being filed. Any result-
ing grievance will be filed at Step One (1). The
timelines for Step One (1) grievances will begin
at the conclusion of the joint review.

6-1-5-6 Charter Trips

Charter trips are temporary run assignments,
aside from regular run assignments, during which
students are transported to an educational field
trip, sports event, children's theater, or spe-
cial event.

6-1-5-6-1 All charter trips will be posted and inter-
ested drivers within job classification 13-
511 and 14-512 must sign. Seniority and
preference will be the ruling factor in as-
signment of charter trips.

6-1-5-6-2 A regular driver may sign for as many trips
as he/she wishes but is permitted to take
only two trips per week according to seniori-
ty. Week is defined in 6-1-5-6-6.

6-1-5-6-3 No driver shall take two trips on consecutive
days or nights unless there is no other driv-
er available.

6-1-5-6-4 Regular drivers shall indicate sequence
choice when signing for more than one trip.

6-1-5-6-5 Charter trips scheduled after posted trips
have been assigned on the weekly schedule
will be posted. Any regular driver may bid
for such assignment. The assignment will be

JESPA 1995-97 14



bus lot. Salary increase percentage is ap-
plied to charter trips as follows:

1995-96 - $8.70 per hour
1996-97 - $8.87 per hour

6-1-5-6-13 On charter trips of five or more continuous
days, the driver(s) will be paid per day for
every day away from Jackson, including those
days when no driving is done. Salary in-
crease percentage is applied to charter trips
as follows:

1995-96 - $75.31 per day
1996-97 - $76.82 per day

The driver(s) will receive board and lodging,
as the conditions of the field trip dictates,
to be paid by the sponsor of the trip.

6-1-6 Pink Slip Policy

The union shall be allowed to have input into the
revision and any changes in the Pink Slip Policy
through two (2) representatives of its choice. The
provisions of the Pink Slip Policy will be followed
by the driver(s) and the administration.

6-1-7 Bus Driver Clean-Up and Gas Time

Each day bus drivers are to be paid .3 hours for
cleaning and gassing and .1 hour for check-out time.

6-1-8 For bus drivers and bus riders, each payroll payment
shall cover the bi-weekly period ending on Friday,
two weeks previous to the scheduled pay date.

6-1-9 Act of God Days

When the busses do not run because of weather condi-
tions and schools are closed to students, employees
working less than twelve (12) months per year will
not be required to report for work duty.

When schools have begun the day and are then dis-
missed early due to an "Act of God", those employees
whose work is normally done during the dismissed
portion will be paid for that portion of work not
required as a result of the early dismissal. Drivers
who normally deliver students on a p.m. run must work
both the a.m. and p.m. deliveries, except when the
driver is on a paid leave from either portion, to be
paid for the day.

JESPA 1995-97 17



For those employees working less than twelve (12)
months a year, when "Act of God" days are made up,
pursuant to the current State Aid Act, such bargain-
ing unit members shall be required to report to work.
Neither the closing of school due to "Act of God"
days, nor the rescheduling of such days shall act to
increase or decrease the amount of compensation due
such a bargaining unit member in accordance with^
his/her step and salary on the salary schedule, in-
cluding all salary schedules/payments set forth in
Appendix B and C.

1) The make-up of "Act of God" days shall be only as
required by State Law.

2) Should it become lawful during the term of this
Agreement to permit "Act of God" days without a
requirement that such days be rescheduled, the
parties agree to revert to the practice and lan-
guage of Section 6-1-9 of the 1983-86 Agreement
(See end of Contract) for employees working less
than twelve (12) months a year.

6-2 Bus Riders

6-2-1 Assignment - Bus riders will bid assignments, as
determined by the District, to meet student needs,
specifically:

a. To assist in the transport of wheelchair or simi-
larly disabled students;

b. To assist in the transport of medically fragile
students; and

c. To control student behavior.

6-2-2 Posting - Bus rider positions will be posted as Rider
Attendant (fixed assignment) or Rider Attendant
(floating assignment).

6-2-3 Positions - At a minimum, the District will provide a
total of 42 1/2 hours of work per day for all bus
riders on full days of school for students.

6-3 Teacher Assistant

6-3-1 Written Examination

Effective January 2, 1979, all teacher assistants
shall be required to pass a written test as requested
by the Special Education Department head.

JESPA 1995-97 18



7-5 Special Assignment

Those employees regularly assigned less than a full
twelve (12) month period shall be afforded the first
opportunity for seasonal employment, or special assign-
ments, and shall be compensated at the grade, step and
level for the job classification to which they are as-
signed. No other assignment in the District will be
taken at the same time as the seasonal or special assign-
ment.

7-5-1 Employees involved in trips outside the twenty-mile
radius requiring the operation of both transportation
and maintenance vehicles, taking place after school
hours or week-ends, and outside of their regular work
hours, and which require the transporting of
students, equipment and supplies for music perfor-
mances, shall be paid at the same rate as specified
in 6-1-5-6-12.

7-6 Emergency Call Time

An employee recalled to work outside of his/her regularly
scheduled shift shall be paid for a minimum of two (2)
hours at overtime rate unless such call is in continuity
of his/her regular shift.

7-7 Rate of Pay

Time and one-half the regular rate of pay shall be paid
under any of the following conditions. Compensation
shall not be paid twice for the same hours. Overtime
shall appear on the employee's check stub.

7-7-1 Daily: All work performed in excess of eight (8)
hours in any work day.

7-7-2 Weekly: All work performed in excess of forty (40)
hours in any work week.

7-7-3 Saturday, Sunday, and holiday work: All work per-
formed on Saturday, Sunday, and holidays, including
regularly scheduled building checks.

7-7-4 Sunday and holidays: Double-time shall be paid for
emergency work performed on these days.

7-8 Overtime Distribution

Overtime shall be compulsory only in the event of an
emergency which is defined as any condition beyond the
control of management which needs immediate attention.
With the above exception, overtime shall be voluntary,
and there shall be no discrimination against employees
who decline to work overtime.

JESPA 1995-97 23



For those employees working less than twelve (12)
months a year, when "Act of God" days are made up,
pursuant to the current State Aid Act, such bargain-
ing unit members shall be required to report to work.
Neither the closing of school due to "Act of God"
days, nor the rescheduling of such days shall act to
increase or decrease the amount of compensation due
such a bargaining unit member in accordance with^
his/her step and salary on the salary schedule, in-
cluding all salary schedules/payments set forth in
Appendix B and C.

1) The make-up of "Act of God" days shall be only as
required by State Law.

2) Should it become lawful during the term of this
Agreement to permit "Act of God" days without a
requirement that such days be rescheduled, the
parties agree to revert to the practice and lan-
guage of Section 6-1-9 of the 1983-86 Agreement
(See end of Contract) for employees working less
than twelve (12) months a year.

6-2 Bus Riders

6-2-1 Assignment - Bus riders will bid assignments, as
determined by the District, to meet student needs,
specifically:

a. To assist in the transport of wheelchair or simi-
larly disabled students;

b. To assist in the transport of medically fragile
students; and

c. To control student behavior.

6-2-2 Posting - Bus rider positions will be posted as Rider
Attendant (fixed assignment) or Rider Attendant
(floating assignment).

6-2-3 Positions - At a minimum, the District will provide a
total of 42 1/2 hours of work per day for all bus
riders on full days of school for students.

6-3 Teacher Assistant

6-3-1 Written Examination

Effective January 2, 1979, all teacher assistants
shall be required to pass a written test as requested
by the Special Education Department head.

JESPA 1995-97 18



6-3-2 Work Schedule

In general, the teacher assistant will work all days
teachers are on duty. Hours may vary due to supervi-
sion requirements before and after bus arrivals. All
teacher assistants work all days the special educa-
tion teachers work; whether or not students are in
attendance. All teacher assistants on the job will
be "full time".

6-3-3 Salary Rates

Teacher assistants assigned to a position in a spe-
cial education classroom will be paid as a Pay Grade
#13.

6-3-4 Teacher assistants in the classroom may enroll in the
Jackson Community College for courses that would
directly relate to their employment with the School
District provided that:

6-3-4-1 Enrollment in such courses must have prior writ-
ten approval of the Director of Special Education
and the Director of Finance.

6-3-4-2 Courses taken shall be limited to one per semes-
ter.

6-3-4-3 Request for approval must be made in writing,
stating course, fees, and meeting times at least
two (2) weeks in advance of the first meeting.

6-3-4-4 Fees for approved courses shall be paid by the
Board if a grade of "C" or better is obtained in
the course and a transcript of such grade/credit
is furnished to the Human Resource Office.

6-3-5 A teacher assistant in the classroom required to take
specialized training shall have the fees for such
training paid by the Board. Teacher assistants will
be paid at the first year of classification #13 while
attending the required specialized training.

6-3-6 Teacher assistants shall not be responsible for the
exclusive supervision of students for extended peri-
ods of time. Extended is defined as in excess of a
thirty (30) minute continuous period but such period
shall not include time spent in an I.E.P.C. meeting,
lunch hour(s)/sessions, or bussing time.

JESPA 1995-97 19



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

6-4 Educational Interpreters

6-4-1 Qualifications

Jackson Public Schools will employ Educational In-
terpreters under four (4) levels.

Level 1 - High school graduate or GED. Successfully
pass the District achievement test for all Special
Education Teacher Assistants, successfully pass the
District sign language test with a minimum score of
80% and take a minimum of six (6) semester hours per
year in a state-approved program.

Level 2 - All of the qualifications of Level 1 and
have an Educational Interpreters Associates Degree
from a state-approved program.

Level 3 - All of the qualifications of Level 2 and
have passed the State of Michigan Quality Assurance
Interpreter Screening Program (Q.A.) at Level II or
above.

Level 4 - All of the qualifications of Level 3 and
have obtained the National Registry of Interpreters
for the Deaf Certification.

6-4-2 Responsibilities

All Educational Interpreters will perform duties as
outlined in the Jackson Public School's job descrip-
tion and adhere to the "Code of Ethics" as published
by the Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf.

6-4-3 Additional Interpreterinq

Interpreters performing services for the Jackson
Public Schools, outside of their regularly scheduled
work day, will be paid at a rate determined by the
District.

6-4-4 Non-Student Interpreting at School Functions

An interpreter will not be assigned to function in a
dual capacity (i.e. interpreting/participating at
I.E.P.C.'s, staff meetings, In-Services and confer-
ences). In such situations, Jackson Public Schools
will make every attempt to employ a second interpre-
ter.

6-4-5 Individualized Educational Planning Meetings

Interpreters shall be invited to attend all I.E.P.-

JESPA 1995-97 20



6-4-8 Work Schedule

C.'s pertaining to students to which the interpreter am
is assigned or is being assigned. The interpreter^ |
shall report on student's use of interpreting servic-
es and sign language mode as well as obtain informa-
tion regarding the student's sign language mode, •
academic level and any specific circumstances. »

6-4-6 Salary Rates •

Educational Interpreters shall be paid in accordance

with APPENDIX C, depending on Level. _

6-4-7 Reimbursement for Required Classes *

Interpreters required to take courses related to
their continued employment, will be reimbursed by the m
District for necessary tuition and books.

i
In general, the educational interpreter will work all
days teachers are on duty. Hours may vary due to •
supervision requirements before and after bus arriv- •
als. All educational interpreters work all days the
special education teachers work, whether or not stu- •
dents are in attendance. d

ARTICLE 7 - HOURS OF WORK - WORK WEEK AND PREMIUM PAY

7-1 All employees shall fully, faithfully, and properly per-
form the duties of their employment.

7-2 Work Requirements

7-2-1 The Board recognizes the principle of a standard m
forty (40) hour work week and will set forth work |
schedules and make work assignments which can reason-
ably be completed within such standard work week.
The Board will not require members within the bar-
gaining unit to regularly work in excess of such •
standard work week.

7-2-2 Work schedules for custodial employees showing the |
employee's work assignment and work day shall be
posted in a building where he/she is assigned and m%
shall not be removed by the employee.

7-2-3 The custodial employees assigned to specific schools
shall work eight (8) consecutive hours a day includ- ft
ing a 20-minute lunch period subject to call on days m
when school is in session.

7-2-4 Those days when school is not in regular session, |
summer and vacations, the employee shall work eight

JESPA 1995-97 2 1



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
i
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I

(8) hours exclusive of the thirty (30) minute lunch
period which shall be as near as possible to the
middle of the shift.

7-2-5 Maintenance and warehouse employees shall work eight
(8) hours exclusive of thirty (30) minute lunch peri-
od. All second shift employees shall work eight (8)
consecutive hours, inclusive of a twenty (20) minute
lunch period, subject to call.

7-2-6 Time cards are to be filled out and signed by the
individual employee, and the card shall include only
actual hours worked. Days off for whatever reasons
shall be handled by the proper forms from the Mainte-
nance Office giving authorization to the Payroll
Department.

7-2-7 Any employee working less than on a year-round as-
signment, may elect to be paid on either twenty (20)
or on twenty-six (26) pays. The twenty-six (26) pays
will be based on accepted bid time. An employee must
make his/her request in writing no later than August
31 to be effective from September 1 through August 31
of the next year.

7-3 Shift Change

Any employee whose shift is to be changed shall be given
five (5) calendar days verbal notice of such shift
change, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon. Verbal
notice of change shall be confirmed in writing by the
employer.

Prior to any shift change, except for normal shift chang-
es at Winter Break, Spring Break and Summer Break, a
meeting between the affected employees and the Physical
Plant Office will be scheduled to discuss the potential
shift change and possible options.

Employees with the same Position Title may, by mutual
agreement and with the approval of the Physical Plant
Office, exchange their assigned work shifts. An employee
cannot change his/her shift without authorization from
the Physical Plant Office.

7-4 Rest Periods

Regular full-time employee work schedules shall provide a
fifteen (15) minute rest period as near as possible to
the middle half of each four (4) hour work shift. The
rest period will be taken at the job site.

JESPA 1995-97 22



7-5 Special Assignment

Those employees regularly assigned less than a full
twelve (12) month period shall be afforded the first
opportunity for seasonal employment, or special assign-
ments, and shall be compensated at the grade, step and
level for the job classification to which they are as-
signed. No other assignment in the District will be
taken at the same time as the seasonal or special assign-
ment.

7-5-1 Employees involved in trips outside the twenty-mile
radius requiring the operation of both transportation
and maintenance vehicles, taking place after school
hours or week-ends, and outside of their regular work
hours, and which require the transporting of
students, equipment and supplies for music perfor-
mances, shall be paid at the same rate as specified
in 6-1-5-6-12.

7-6 Emergency Call Time

An employee recalled to work outside of his/her regularly
scheduled shift shall be paid for a minimum of two (2)
hours at overtime rate unless such call is in continuity
of his/her regular shift.

7-7 Rate of Pay

Time and one-half the regular rate of pay shall be paid
under any of the following conditions. Compensation
shall not be paid twice for the same hours. Overtime
shall appear on the employee's check stub.

7-7-1 Daily: All work performed in excess of eight (8)
hours in any work day.

7-7-2 Weekly: All work performed in excess of forty (40)
hours in any work week.

7-7-3 Saturday, Sunday, and holiday work: All work per-
formed on Saturday, Sunday, and holidays, including
regularly scheduled building checks.

7-7-4 Sunday and holidays: Double-time shall be paid for
emergency work performed on these days.

7-8 Overtime Distribution

Overtime shall be compulsory only in the event of an
emergency which is defined as any condition beyond the
control of management which needs immediate attention.
With the above exception, overtime shall be voluntary,
and there shall be no discrimination against employees
who decline to work overtime.

JESPA 1995-97 23

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
I
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

7-8-1 Overtime for custodian and maintenance employees
shall be distributed as nearly as possible equally to
employees working within the same building or depart-
ment within the same job classification, provided
those eligible are qualified to perform all the need-
ed services. The overtime hours shall be posted
monthly for all employees throughout the year begin-
ning July 1st through June 30th.

Overtime shall be made available by seniority for the
first hours each year at the appropriate rate for the
job performed.

In an effort to equalize overtime opportunity, the
employer will offer the work to the most senior em-
ployee within the building or department who has the
least number of hours credited and the necessary
skills to perform the overtime work. Time not worked
because the employee refused the offer or was not
available will result in crediting the employee with
the hours offered the same as if he/she had accepted
and worked those hours.

In the event that extenuating circumstances creates
an unequal distribution of hours, senior employees
who have fewer credited hours will be offered over-
time until credited hours are equalized.

If vacation time is already scheduled by an employee,
then overtime will not be credited to the employee if
the overtime is on any day immediately preceding,
during, or following the scheduled vacation, unless
the employee has volunteered.

7-8-2 If overtime work becomes available within the skilled
trades of the maintenance division and no employee in
the department where the overtime opportunity exists
wishes to or is able to work, the opportunity will be
offered to the employees of the maintenance division
as defined in 7-8-1 above.

7-8-3 In the event a substitute is needed for custodial
work, an employee may volunteer for this assignment
if the usual source of replacement cannot fill this
request.

7-8-3-1 This substitute work shall be performed as clas-
sification Pay Grade #11 in the substitute's
respective step.

7-8-3-2 Hours worked as a substitute custodian will not
be included in calculating the average workweek
for the purpose of Article 10-5.

JESPA 1995-97 24



I
7-8-4 Employees in the categories cited above who volunteer

shall notify the employer in writing of their desire I
to substitute. Their names shall then be placed on
the overtime list. Notification must be given during m
the first ten (10) working days of September and the £
first ten (10) working days of February by written
notice to the Maintenance Office on Form 1718.

Employees who wish to withdraw from such participa- •
tion shall do so in writing. Substitute lists shall
be kept up-to-date monthly and posted at the mainte- •
nance building. I

7-9 Labor Pool

JESPA 1995-97 25

i7-9-1 The employer shall maintain a labor pool/task force
not to exceed ten (10) unassigned persons classified
in Class Grade #11. H

7-9-2 These persons will be considered as regular employ-
ees, but shall be subject to assignment by a super- m
visor to fill vacancies caused by absences of regu- |
larly assigned personnel or for special assignments
when and as needed. m

7-9-3 No person in the labor pool will be required to work «
the third shift unless there is a vacancy of five
days or more in a third shift assignment. M

7-9-4 When making day shift assignments (6:00 a.m. - 2:00
p.m.), in most all cases, preference shall be given «
to the most senior labor pool employee. I

7-9-5 After five (5) consecutive working days in one as-
signment, a task force/labor pool person will be I
entitled to a rotation for overtime as long as the m
person remains in the one assignment without inter-
ruption. The overtime does not include building m
checks. |

7-10 Stand-by Custodians —.

If the employer maintains a labor pool/task force of at ™
least five unassigned persons, then the employer has the
right to use stand-by custodians. •

7-10-1 Stand-by custodians are persons not employed on a
regular basis or assigned to a particular job in the m
school system during the school year. They are per- I
sons who are on call to relieve regular custodians
from jobs as needed during the school year. They
shall be fully qualified. They will not be on the I
seniority list, nor receive any benefits of regular •
employees. Stand-by custodians shall relieve only

i
i



Grade #11 positions and shall not earn overtime.
Other bargaining unit members working four (4) hours
or less, who have signed up on a stand-by list and
who are able to report to the assigned building no
later than one (1) hour after students are dismissed,
shall be called on first before the stand-bys are
called, pursuant to Article 7-8-4. Stand-by custodi-
ans shall not be able to use the time served on
stand-by to meet minimum qualifications for obtaining
regular bargaining unit positions.

Laid off employees shall be called first in order of
seniority before the stand-by list is utilized.

ARTICLE 8 - WAGE AGREEMENT

8-1 Application and Administration of the Compensation Plan

8-1-1 Entrance Salary Rates

8-1-1-1 Entrance Rate on Initial Employment

Original appointment to any position shall be
made at the minimum rate and advancement from the
minimum rate within a salary or wage range shall
be successive steps. The Superintendent may
approve initial compensation for a position at a
rate higher than the minimum rate in the range
for the class when the needs of the service make
such action necessary; provided that such employ-
ees shall not be initially compensated above the
third step of the range. Any such exceptions
shall be based on the outstanding and unusual
character of the employee's experience and abili-
ty over and above the qualifications specified
for the class, or on experience of extreme diffi-
culty in successful hiring at the entrance rate.

8-1-1-2 Starting Rate on Return to Duty

When an employee returns to duty in the same
class or position after a leave of absence from
the service of the school district of not more
than one year, such employee shall receive the
rate in the pay range at the step at which he/she
was paid at the time of leave and shall subse-
quently serve there for at least such period as
is normally required for advancement to the next
step.

8-1-1-3 Starting Rate on Return from Military Service

Any employee who leaves or has left the service
of the school district to enter the active ser-

JESPA 1995-97 26



vice of the Armed Forces of the United States and
who subsequently is reinstated to a position
previously held, shall receive the rate to which
he/she would normally have been entitled had the
service with the school district not been inter-
rupted by such service.

8-1-2 Rates for New Jobs

When a new job is placed in a unit and cannot be
placed in an existing classification, the employer
will notify the union prior to establishing a classi-
fication and rate structure. In the event the union
does not agree that the description and rate are
proper, a decision will be made by Professional Coun-
cil.

8-2 Advancement in the Base Range

At the completion of the first year of employment, the
employee shall be advanced to the next higher rate in the
appropriate salary or wage range provided that his/her
service has been satisfactory. Subsequent advancement
within the range shall be dependent upon the recommenda-
tion of the department head or principal concerned and
approval by the Superintendent when the employee has
satisfactorily completed at least one year of employment
at his/her current rate in the appropriate pay range.
Such advancement shall be made yearly until the employee
has reached the maximum base rate of the range of his/her
position.

8-3 Longevity Advancement for Employees in Positions Subject
to Salary Schedule (Appendix C)

Advancement to the first longevity rate shall be made
after completion of at least one year of satisfactory
employment at the maximum rate provided for the class of
positions to which the employee has been appointed and
eight (8) years of continuous employment with the school
system. Advancement to the second longevity rate shall
be made after completion of at least one year of satis-
factory employment at the first longevity rate and fif-
teen (15) years of continuous employment with the school
system. Longevity will not apply to employees hired
after January 1, 1977.

8-4 Recommendation for Pay Advancement Within Grade

After the first year of employment in a position, the
department head or principal concerned shall recommend in
writing to the Superintendent the subsequent advancement
in pay of each employee who has met the requirement for

JESPA 1995-97 27



advancements as enumerated above. The recommendation
shall include a certification that the employee's service
has been entirely satisfactory for at least three (3)
months immediately prior to the effective date of the
recommended advancement•

8-5 Computation of Salaries of Part-Time Employees

8-5-1 Part-Time Employees

Any permanent employee regularly employed on a con-
tinuing work schedule of less than twenty (20) hours
per week shall be considered a part-time employee and
shall be paid the hourly rate times the hours worked.

8-6 Requirements as to Continuity of Services
(Loss of Seniority)

Service requirements for advancement within pay ranges
for, and other purposes as specified herein, shall have
the implication of continuous service, which means em-
ployment in the school's service without break or inter-
ruption. Leaves of absence with pay and leaves without
pay of less than 30 calendar days shall not interrupt
continuous service nor be deducted therefrom. Leaves of
absence without pay in excess of 30 calendar days, except
for extended service with the Armed Forces of the United
States, shall be deducted to computing total service but
shall not serve to interrupt continuous service. Loss of
seniority shall only start on the thirty-first (31) day
and seniority shall be lost from the thirty-first (31)
day forward.

8-7 Regular Employees

All rates shall be listed on a hourly basis to the near-
est cent when percentages are used to determine the
rates. Payment will be made on a bi-weekly basis on
alternating Fridays.

8-8 Shift Differential Pay

8-8-1 Any employee who is authorized and required to work
regularly a permanent third shift shall be paid a
premium of 3% of his/her regular rate while so
assigned.

8-8-2 A permanent third shift shall be defined as one which
has its regular starting time at or after 9:00 p.m.

8-9 Temporary Assignments

When temporary assignments are made for the purpose of
filling vacancies of employees who are on vacation, ab-

JESPA 1995-97 28



sent because of illness, etc., he/she will be granted to
the senior employee who meets the requirements for such
job. Temporary assignments will be granted within the
building or department first. If the employee works the
job for three (3) or more days, he/she will receive pay
at the next higher step rate if the position filled is
one grade higher than his/her own, or they will receive
pay at a maximum of a two-step higher rate if the posi-
tion is two or more grades higher than his/her own for
all hours worked from the first day working such vacancy.

Upon recommendation by the supervisor, when an employee
is on temporary assignment in Position Number 536 -Senior
Custodian Engineer, or Position Number 538 -Chief Custo-
dian Engineer, and is performing the duties and responsi-
bilities of that Position Number for a period of six or
more days, when school is in session, will be entitled to
17% increase in his/her current hourly rate. This does
not affect Article 20-1-5-2.

8-10 Base Rates

The Base Rates, Index 1.00 shall be as follows:
July 1, 1995 through June 30, 1996 $10.40
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997 $10.61

ARTICLE 9 - LEAVE OF ABSENCE

9-1 Sick Leave Allowance

Any employee contracting or incurring any non-service
connected sickness or disability which renders the em-
ployee unable to perform his/her duty of employment shall
be eligible for sick leave with pay within the limits as
set forth below:

9-1-1 Sick leave will be allowed at the rate of one day for
each full calendar month worked or otherwise on a pay
status, and will be credited to the employee's ac-
count on the last day of each month worked with un-
limited accumulation.

9-1-2 Commencing with the first day of the sixth (6) year
of employment, a bonus of five (5) days shall be
added to the total accrued sick leave for the employ-
ee. On the anniversary date each year thereafter,
five (5) days shall be added to the accumulated to-
tal.

9-1-3 In questionable cases, the employer may require proof
of illness.

JESPA 1995-97 29



9-1-3-1 The employer may require the employee to take a
medical evaluation by the employer-designated
physician at no cost to the employee.

9-1-3-2 If an employee has used five (5) undocumented
sick days during the contract year, a letter of
concern will be sent to that employee by the
employer.

If an employee has used ten (10) undocumented
sick days during the contract year, a letter will
be sent by the employer requesting a meeting be
scheduled with the employee to review the situa-
tion. At his/her option, the employee may re-
quest union representation at the meeting.

If an employee has used fifteen (15) undocumented
sick days during the contract year, another meet-
ing will be scheduled with the employee. At that
time, the employer, with input from the Associa-
tion, will develop a course of action addressing
the situation.

9-1-4 Probationary employees shall accumulate sick leave
during probation and will be entitled to paid sick
leave benefits upon completion of their probationary
period.

9-1-5 The union recognizes the right of the District to
question employees who have less than ten (10) days
of accumulated sick leave and to discipline such
employees if their absences because of sickness or
disability are impairing the efficiency of the opera-
tion of the District. In addition, the first day of
each absence for illness/disability will be without
pay for those employees who have less than ten (10)
days of accumulated sick leave.

Verified absences with medical documentation for five
(5) or more consecutive days of illness/ disability,
will be exempt from such discipline above.

Absences during the first five (5) work days follow-
ing a verified medical absence of fifteen (15) or
more consecutive work days will also be exempt from
discipline above.

9-2 Leave of Absence with Pay Charged Against Leave Time

9-2-1 Leave of absence with pay charged against sick leave
time to be granted under the following conditions:

JESPA 1995-97 30



9-2-1-1 Absence due to illness or injury of the employee
including disability due to pregnancy or termina-
tion of pregnancy.

9-2-1-2 Absence because of illness or disabling accident
of the employee's immediate family (spouse, chil-
dren, and parents of the employee and spouse).
The maximum limitation shall be five (5) days per
year.

9-2-1-3 At the time that the employee either (1) exhausts
sick leave benefits, or (2) uses all of that
portion of accumulated sick leave days desired,
the employee, if the disability has ended, shall
be eligible to return to work or begin a leave of
absence, if requested in accordance with the
provisions of Section 9-5.

9-2-2 Employees are required to report their absence to
their immediate supervisor or Maintenance Office at
least one (1) hour prior to the beginning of their
regular work schedule. Those employees whose regular
work schedule begins before 7:00 a.m. are required to
report their absence between 7:00 a.m. and 7:30 a.m.
to the immediate supervisor or Maintenance Office for
each daily occurrence. Employees should continue to
call until contact is made with the immediate super-
visor or Maintenance Office.

Bus drivers whose daily shift begins before 7:00 a.m.
should notify the Bus Dispatcher of their absence
between 6:00 a.m. and 6:30 a.m.

9-2-3 For leaves other than personal illness, an appropri-
ate form must be filled out, given to immediate su-
pervisor, with reasons for request briefly stated,
prior to the event except in extenuating circumstanc-
es. These leaves include leave because of illness or
accident in immediate family, funeral and personal
business. Any additional days, subject to the ap-
proval of the employee's immediate supervisor, will
be charged against the employee's sick leave allow-
ance.

9-3 Leave of Absence with Pay

9-3-1 Funeral Leave

Any employee shall be allowed three (3) working days
as funeral leave days, not to be deducted from sick
leave, for a death in the immediate family. Immedi-
ate family is to be defined as follows: mother,
father, brother, sister, wife or husband, son or
daughter, mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister-in-

JESPA 1995-97 3 1



law, brother-in-law, grandparents, grandchildren,
step-mother, step-father, step-daughter, step-son, or
a member of the employee's household. One (1) day
will be allowed for attendance at a funeral for any
relative not covered in the Agreement. Day to be
charged against sick leave or vacation time at emplo-
yee 's option. Any employee selected to be a pall-
bearer for a deceased employee will be allowed one
funeral leave day, with pay, not to be deducted from
sick leave. The local President, or his/her repre-
sentative, shall be allowed one funeral leave day in
the event of a death of a member of the union for the
exclusive purpose of attending the funeral. An obit-
uary or proof of attendance may be required for out-
of-state funerals.

9-3-2 Personal Leave

Personal leave shall be construed to mean time neces-
sary to conduct personal affairs of a business or
legal nature or family responsibilities which cannot
be handled outside of duty hours. Such leaves shall
be limited to two (2) days per year. Personal leave
requests for the day immediately preceding or follow-
ing holiday or vacation periods will be granted at
the discretion of the employer.

Unused personal leave time each fiscal year will be
paid off at the employee's daily bid time on the last
pay of the fiscal year.

A limit may be placed on the number of employees
allowed to be absent at the same time for vacation/-
personal leave pursuant to the following schedule:

Custodial/Skilled Trades,
Warehouse & Labor Maintenance,
Transportation, Teacher
Assistant & Interpreters Limit
1 through 4 employees 1 employee at a time
5 through 9 employees 2 employees at a time
10 or more employees 3 employees at a time

All personal leave requests must be submitted at
least 48 hours in advance of date of leave, except in
an emergency situation when documentation of the
emergency may be required by the employer.

9-3-2-1 Court appearance as a witness in any case con-
nected with the employee's employment with the
District, when such appearance is during the
individual's scheduled work time, he/she will be
on leave with pay not charged against sick leave
or personal leave. However, when the court ap-

JESPA 1995-97 32



pearance is the result of a criminal charge,
misdemeanor or felony brought against the employ-
ee, time lost will be charged against sick leave
if the employee is found guilty.

9-3-2-2 Emergencies requiring the presence of the employ-
ee to protect his/her family, property, or inter-
ests.

9-3-3 Jury Duty

An employee who serves on jury duty will be paid the
difference between his/her pay for jury duty and
his/her regular pay.

9-4 Leave of Absence Without Pay

Leave of absence without pay or fringe benefits for a
reasonable period not to exceed one (1) year, will be
granted when requested in writing by an employee who has
been employed for two (2) or more consecutive years with
the Jackson Public Schools. A second year may be grant-
ed, at the option of the employer, if requested at least
60 days before the expiration of the original approved
leave.

9-4-1 Serving in any elected or appointed position, with
either public or union.

9-4-2 Personal illness, either physical or mental.

9-4-3 Prolonged illness in the immediate family, limited to
spouse, children and parents of employee.

9-4-4 Child care leave of absence will be granted upon
written request of the employee to the Associate for
Human Resource Services. A child care leave of ab-
sence may be granted an employee with less than two
(2) consecutive years with the District. In the
event of miscarriage or should the death of the child
occur during the period of child care leave, the
termination of the leave may be relaxed by the Asso-
ciate for Human Resource Services. A child care
leave may be extended once for a period of one (1)
year.

9-4-5 Military leave shall be granted for the purpose of
enlistment, conscription, or recall to active service
in the military service. Any employee granted mili-
tary leave, shall forfeit all rights to reinstatement
in the Jackson Public School District if the employee
becomes separated from the military service because
of a dishonorable discharge, or re-enlists at the
completion of initial obligation.

JESPA 1995-97 33



9-4-6 Any employee who presents official orders requiring
his/her attendance for a period of training or other
active duty as a member of the United States Armed
Forces shall be entitled to military leave for a
period of not exceeding a total of fifteen (15) cal-
endar days in any one year. During such leave, the
School District shall pay the difference, if any,
between regular pay of the employee and military pay.
Such leave of fifteen (15) calendar days shall also
be granted to an employee who has at least five (5)
years of continuous service and is called to or vol-
unteers for extended active service with the United
States Armed Forces. Military leave shall be in
addition to and may not be concurrent with authorized
vacation leave.

9-4-7 In addition to leaves authorized above, the supervi-
sor may authorize an employee to be absent without
pay for reasons of extension of sick leave or vaca-
tion or fringe benefits for a period or periods not
to exceed ten (10) work days in any fiscal year.

9-4-8 If an employee has completed his/her probationary
period, but has less than two (2) years of continuous
service and is unable to work because of illness or
injury, is not eligible for a regular leave of ab-
sence or vacation time under the preceding parts of
this Article, he/she shall be granted a leave of
absence, without pay or fringe benefits, upon presen-
tation of a medical statement from a physician of
illness or disability for a period not to exceed
his/her total time worked.

9-4-9 Educational Leave

A leave of absence for educational purposes without
pay or fringe benefits shall be granted to an employ-
ee under the following terms and conditions:

9-4-9-1 Employees are eligible for an educational leave
after two (2) years of service with the District.

9-4-9-2 Application for the leave must be submitted to
the Human Resource Office by July 1 for the fall
semester, November 1 for the winter semester,
March 1 for the spring semester, and May 1 for
the summer semester. If there is more than one
application from a department, the most senior
will be granted the leave.

9-4-9-3 An individual employee may take one (1) educa-
tional leave per school year. An employee may
not take consecutive leaves.

JESPA 1995-97 34



9-4-9-4 The educational leave is one (1) semester in
length, according to an approved program at a
State Department of Education approved college or
university.

9-4-9-5 One (1) employee from each department shall be
granted an educational leave for each semester,
as limited by 9-4-9-3.

9-4-9-6 An employee taking an educational leave must be
enrolled in an approved program at a State De-
partment of Education approved college or univer-
sity. The employee must provide verification of
this enrollment.

9-4-9-7 The employee must provide the District with a
transcript from an approved program at a State
Department of Education approved college or uni-
versity attended showing the grades received.

9-4_9_8 An employee may return early from the educational
leave with ten (10) working days written notice.
An employee who withdraws from the approved pro-
gram at a State Department of Education approved
college or university, must notify the District
within ten (10) working days of the withdrawal.

9-4-9-9 The position of the employee on educational leave
shall be posted pursuant to Article 8-9. The
last position open by the successful bidder shall
be filled by a stand-by.

9-5 Return from Leave of Absence Without Pay

Return from leave of absence without pay is subject to
the following provisions:

9-5-1 Employees on leave for 60 work days or less will be
granted their former position and returned to work
upon presentation of a physician's statement that the
employee is capable to resume regular duties.

9-5-2 Return from leaves of absence without pay in excess
of the time limits specified in 9-5-1 above are sub-
ject to the following provisions:

9-5-2-1 Return from leave to be requested in writing
fifteen (15) days prior to termination of leave.
Failure to comply will be considered as resigna-
tion and forfeiture of seniority.

9-5-2-2 An employee returning from a leave of absence of
more than 60 work days duration and there is no

JESPA 1995-97 35



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

vacancy in his/her classification, shall exercise
seniority in accordance with Article 16.

9-5-2-3 If the leave, is for personal illness or injury,
a physician's statement that the employee is able
to resume regular duties will be required,

9-6 Terminal Leave Payment

Terminal leave pay shall be paid to employees who qualify
and retire under the provisions of the Michigan State
Retirement Act, or to the estate upon death while in the
District's employ. Terminal leave shall be paid to the
employee at sixty (60) percent of the final rate of pay
for unused accumulated sick leave days, within maximum
days as specified below. The maximum of unused accumu-
lated days depends upon the length of employment and is
as follows:

At least ten (10) but less than fifteen (15) years - 80
days

At least fifteen (1.5) but less than twenty (20) years -
100 days

At least twenty (20) or more years - 120 days

ARTICLE 10 - HEALTH, WELFARE, RETIREMENT PENSION

10-1 The employer shall furnish without cost to the em-
ployee, a $10,000 or $20,000 with Double Indemnity
for accidental death, life insurance policy for those
employees electing Plan A or Plan B respectively of
APPENDIX D. This shall be effective from the first
day of employment and be terminated on the last day
of employment. This shall be effective during the
time of leave with pay.

10-2 Both group hospitalization and dental insurance shall
be provided by the employer on an optional basis to
the employee and his/her family. (The carriers shall
be selected by the employer, with a maximum standard
of benefits, as provided through the school system.)
APPENDIX D explains the coverage provided.

10-3 Both parties shall establish safety committees that
meet upon mutual request.

10-4 Sick leave allowance for employees injured while
working for the Jackson Public Schools system and
thus becoming eligible for Worker's Compensation
benefits shall be as follows:

JESPA 1995-97 36



10-4-1

10-4-2

10-5

10-5-1

10-5-2

Accumulated sick leave days shall, on an optional
basis to the employee, be made available to the
injured employee during the period he/she is un-
able to work as a result of an accident.

If the employee chooses the option of using sick
leave days, his/her Worker's Compensation bene-
fits shall be supplemented by school funds to
give the employee the equivalent to his/her regu-
lar daily rate. The employee's sick leave would
be charged with a proportionate amount of time
lost, based on the ratio of school funds used to
make the employee's regular daily rate.

Only regular employees working at least twenty (20)
hours or more per week shall receive full benefits.
This would include life insurance, dental insurance,
hospitalization insurance, and vision insurance.

Regular employees hired after January 1, 1996 will
not be eligible for full health insurance benefits
unless employed for twenty-four (24) hours or more
per week. Regular employees who work less than twen-
ty (20) hours per week hired prior to January 1, 1996
will be eligible for full benefits upon working twen-
ty (20) hours or more per week.

Only those bus drivers who have a regular bus run(s)
as defined in paragraph 6-1-5-1 will be eligible for
benefits as specified in 20-5 if they have either:

Bid time on such regular bus run(s) of 4.0 hours
or more per day (4.8 hours per day for those
employees hired after January 1, 1996) or;

An average of 20 hours (24 hours for those em-
ployees hired after January 1, 1996) or more per
week, as indicated on Jackson Public Schools time
cards, for bargaining unit work. The time cards
for pay ending dates will be used to figure the
average weekly hours. All time on the card will
be used plus, on any weekdays when there is no
time recorded, the bid time of the regular bus
run(s) will be used for determining the average.

Pay ending dates in Benefit Eligibility for
November
December
January
February
March
April

7. May

8. September
9. October

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

8.
9.

January
February
March
April
May
June
July, August, Sept
ember, and October
November
December

JESPA 1995-97 37

I
I
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
l
l
i
i
i
I
i
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

10-6 Retiree's Insurance

Retired employees, at their option, may pay their
premiums at the appropriate group rate. (Medicare
supplement for those over age 65) For those employ-
ees who qualify and retire under the provisions of
the Michigan State Retirement Act, the Board will
continue to provide health insurance protection until
such time as the individual becomes eligible for
health care under the provisions of the Michigan
Public Schools Employees Retirement System.

ARTICLE 11 - REPRESENTATION

11-1 Union Representation

11-1-1 Members of the union selected to attend conven-
tions or education conferences of the union shall
be allowed 20 working days per year total for the
unit without loss of time or pay to attend such
conventions or conferences. If additional time
is needed, it may be done without pay upon ad-
vance notice to the Director of Plant Planning.

11-1-2 The local union shall be allowed to use school
facilities after properly reporting to the Direc-
tor of Plant Planning and receiving approval from
the Director of Plant Planning.

11-1-3 For the purpose of collective bargaining and
negotiations, the union will be represented by
five (5) committee members from the bargaining
unit who are employees of the Jackson Public
Schools and the local union President.

11-1-4 The Board will provide office space for Jackson
Educational Support Personnel Association
(J.E.S.P.A.)

11-2 Stewards

11-2-1 Each group of employees listed below shall be
represented by one Steward or President's desig-
nee who shall be a regular full time employee
working within the group. In addition, one Chief
Steward shall be elected to represent groups 11-
2-1-1 through 11-2-1-5, and one will be elected
to represent groups 11-2-1-6 and 11-2-1-7. The
bus steward and the President will be full time,
eight hours per day, twelve-month employees.

11-2-1-1 Custodial Services, Parkside
and Jackson High School 2

JESPA 1995-97 38



11-2-1-2 Elementary and Tomlinson School

(except as in 11-2-1-5 below) 3

11-2-1-3 Maintenance (Skilled Trades) and Warehouse 1

11-2-1-4 Labor Maintenance 1

11-2-1-5 Hunt, Bennett and Administration Building 1

11-2-1-6 Bus Drivers and Riders 1
11-2-1-7 Teacher Assistants and Educational Inter-

preters 1

ARTICLE 12 - SPECIAL CONFERENCE AND PROFESSIONAL COUNCIL

12-1

12-2

JESPA 1995-97

Special Conferences for important matters will be
arranged between the local President or his/her de-
signee and the Director of Plant Planning at the
request of either party. There shall be at least two
(2) representatives from each, the union and the
Board, in attendance at the meeting. Arrangements
for such Special Conferences shall be made in advance
and an agenda provided in writing, prepared by the
party requesting the conference listing the items to
be discussed at the special meeting and shall be pre-
sented at the time the conference is requested.
Matters taken up in Special Conferences shall be
confined to those included in the agenda. Special
Conferences shall be convened within twenty (20) days
after the request is submitted. This meeting may be
attended by a representative of MEA. When the con-
ference involves a policy grievance, a written reply
will be issued within ten (10) days.

If an emergency school dismissal procedure involves
changes in routes or drivers, then the emergency
school dismissal procedure will be subject to this
article.

Professional Council shall be composed of seven mem-
bers appointed by the Superintendent, and seven mem-
bers appointed by the Association, at least one of
whom was a member of each bargaining team who negoti-
ated this Contract.

The J.E.S.P.A. Professional Council shall meet at
regularly scheduled times and when requested by ei-
ther party to discuss and study issues relating to
the school system.

The Professional Council shall act as a negotiating
committee which shall review the administration of
the Agreement. Should consensus be reached, then

39

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

these amendments shall be subject to ratification by
the Board and the Association. The Professional
Council shall be empowered to effect relief to re-
solve special problems pending ratification by the
Association and the Board. In no way is this intend-
ed to bypass the grievance procedure.

The clerical expenses of the Professional Council
shall be paid by the Board.

The Professional Council is empowered to form sub-
committees composed of Association members and admin-
istrators to study issues and report. Upon comple-
tion of their study and report on the issue assigned
to it, each sub-committee shall be considered dis-
solved.

In the event the Professional Council meetings are
held during regularly scheduled work time, represen-
tatives shall be released from their work duties
without loss of pay.

ARTICLE 13 - SENIORITY

13-1 The probationary period will include thirty (30) days
worked while school is in session. Such thirty (30)
days worked shall be completed within a period of
one-hundred eighty (180) continuous calendar days.
Upon satisfactory completion of the probationary
period previously described, the employee shall be
entered on the seniority list.

13-2 The union shall represent probationary employees for
the purpose of collective bargaining as set forth in
this Agreement, except discharged and disciplined
employees for other than union activities.

13-3 Seniority shall be on system-wide basis in accordance
with the employee's last date and time of hire.

13-4 Seniority shall not be affected by race, sex, or
marital status.

13-5 The Board shall provide a chronological seniority
list up-to-date during October and April of each year
to the union.

ARTICLE 14 - LOSS OF SENIORITY
(Also see Article 8-6)

14-1 An employee shall lose his/her seniority for the fol-
lowing:

14-1-1 He/she quits.

JESPA 1995-97 40



I
14-1-2 He/she is discharged. m

14-1-3 He/she is absent for three (3) consecutive work-
ing days without notifying the employer. After
such absence, the employer will notify the em-
ployee in writing at his/her last known address •
that his/her employment has been terminated;
under extenuating circumstances, exceptions shall •
be made. |

14-1-4 He/she does not return to work when recalled from _
a layoff as set forth in the recall procedure.
Under extenuating circumstances, exceptions may *
be made.

14-1-5 In the event of a layoff, employees will be I
dropped from the seniority list when layoff time
exceeds his/her seniority, or one (1) year, m
whichever is greater. |

14-1-6 He/she retires. m

ARTICLE 15 - SENIORITY OF OFFICERS AND STEWARDS •

15-1 Not withstanding their position on the seniority •
list, the President, Vice-President, Secretary, Trea- |
surer, Chief Stewards, Stewards and elected bargain-
ing team of the local union shall in the event of job _
elimination or layoff be employed as long as there is
a job for which they are qualified and if laid off, *
shall be recalled on the first open job in the Dis-
trict for which they are qualified.

ARTICLE 16 - LAYOFF AND RECALL PROCEDURE

16-1 Definition I

16-1-1 The word "layoff" means a reduction of the work _
force. I

16-1-2 The term "ability to perform the work" is defined
to mean that the employee meets the requirements •
of 17-4. •

16-1-3 Temporary employees and probationary employees «
shall be laid off first. I

16-1-4 A part-time employee is any employee scheduled to
work less than twenty (20) hours per week. •

16-2 Procedure for Displacement and Reduction of the Work-
ing Force m

JESPA 1995-97 41 I

i



1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

16-2-1

16-2-2

16-2-2-1

16-2-2-2

16-2-2-3

16-2-2-4

16-2-2-5

16-2-2-6

16-2-2-7

JESPA 1995-97

When employees are displaced from their position,
the employee(s) with the least seniority dis-
trict-wide in the affected position shall be
displaced first, provided the employees remaining
in the position have the ability to perform the
work available.

A displaced employee shall be transferred, condi-
tioned upon the ability to perform the work avai-
lable, in the following order of priority:

In accordance with 17-2-5 of this Agreement.
An employee returning from leave under 9-5-2-
2- shall return to a vacancy, if any, on a
temporary basis and assume the final position
after the vacancy has been posted and bid
positions have been assigned;

When an employee is returning from leave
under 9-5-2-3, he/she shall replace the em-
ployee in his/her position number with the
least seniority, if there is no vacancy in
his/her former position. When an employee is
returning from leave under 9-5-2-3 and there
is a vacancy, he/she shall be returned in ac-
cordance with 17-2-6, but the least senior
employee shall assume the final position;

To a vacancy, if any, in another position at
the same Pay Grade within the District. An
employee returning from leave under 9-5-2-2
shall be treated under this provision when
there is no vacancy in his/her position,
except when there is a vacancy in his/her
position, he/she shall be returned in accor-
dance with 17-2-6;

To replace an employee with less seniority,
if any, in another position with the same Pay
Grade;

At the time when there are more vacancies
than displaced persons or when there is an
equal number of vacancies and displaced per-
sons, the senior person displaced will have a
choice of the vacancies or exercising their
rights in accordance with this Article.

To a vacancy, if any, in the next lower Pay
Grade;

To replace an employee with less seniority,
if any, in another assignment in the next
lower Pay Grade.

42



I
16-2-3 An employee displaced as a result of the applica- •

tion of 16-2-2 shall have the procedure set forth |
in 16-2-2-4 applied.

16-2-4 In the event that full and part-time non-proba- I
tionary employees are not able to exercise their ™
seniority for remaining work available and are
then considered unemployed, they shall then have •
the option of filling in for temporary assign- |
ments the employer cannot fill with the remaining
work force if they have the ability to perform m
the work. An employee exercising this option I
does not become a temporary employee and shall
still be considered on layoff.

16-2-5 The above procedures do not apply during the •
Christmas break, during other holiday breaks or
during summer break for bus drivers, riders, •
educational interpreters, and teacher assistants. |

16-3 Procedure for Recall _

16-3-1 An employee with seniority who has been laid off *
or transferred shall be recalled to work, condi-
tioned upon ability to perform the work avail-
able, in accordance with the following steps: m

16-3-1-1 When employees covered by the Agreement are •
to be recalled, they shall be recalled in I
reverse numerical order to the layoff.

16-3-1-2 A certified letter shall be sent to the last
known address of the employee and a copy sent
to the Local President.

16-3-1-3 Telephone the employee to be recalled.

lower Pay Grade, they shall have the option
of refusing the job without loss of seniority
or the right to be recalled to the first
opening falling within their position number.

i
16-3-1-4 The employee shall be recalled to a vacant

position.

16-3-1-5 If the employee is recalled to a job in a I

i
16-3-1-6 If a recalled employee accepts a job in a —

lower Pay Grade, they will be reclassified
at the lower Pay Grade. ™

16-3-1-7 If an employee fails to report to work within A
five (5) days from the date of notice, they |
shall be considered to have quit.

JESPA 1995-97 43 I

1



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

16-3-1-8 Employees who have transferred to a different
assignment to maintain their employment, and
are still working in that assignment, shall
have first option to transfer back to a va-
cancy in their former assignment from which
they were displaced.

If the employee bid out of the assignment
he/she was forced to choose to maintain his/
her employment, then the option to return to
the position held prior to the transfer is
lost.

16-3-1-9 In accordance with Article 8-9, if there are
temporary assignments of less than eight
hours a day, the last person to be recalled
would take the assignment that was less than
eight hours a day and a more senior person on
recall would be entitled to take the eight
hour a day assignment.

16-4 Notice to Union

The Union shall be given written notice at least
thirty (30) calendar days prior to any change in the
status of an employee as a result of Article 16.

16-5 Procedure for the Reduction of Hours (Except Bus
Drivers)

16-5-1 When a full time employee's hours are reduced,
that employee shall first have the option of
remaining in the reduced position. If that op-
tion is not selected, he/she shall replace a less
senior full time employee in that position.

16-5-2 The full time employee with the least seniority
in that position shall, in lieu of 16-2, have the
option of remaining in the reduced position or to
be displaced.

16-6 Procedure for Reduction of Hours - Bus Drivers

16-6-1 When a driver's kindergarten run is reduced or
eliminated, he/she shall first have the option of
keeping the reduced assignment.

If that option is not selected, he/she shall be
awarded the kindergarten run held by the least
senior driver. In this case, the more senior
driver shall incur no reduction in wages and will
be paid consistent with his/her bid time.

JESPA 1995-97 44



16-6-2 When a driver's Shuttle Run is reduced, eliminat-
ed, or removed, he/she shall first have the op-
tion of keeping the reduced assignment.

If that option is not selected, he/she shall be
awarded a Shuttle Run during the same approximate
time period which is held by the least senior
driver. In this case, the more senior driver
shall incur no reduction in wages and will be
paid consistent with his/her bid time.

16-6-3 When a driver in the top 35% of the seniority
list incurs a reduction in A.M./P.M. run hours,
he/she shall first have the option of keeping the
reduced assignment.

If that option is not selected, he/she shall be
awarded a run taken from the least senior driver
holding a run in the same approximate time slot
in which the reduction was made. In this case,
the more senior driver shall incur no reduction
in wages and will be paid consistent with his/her
bid time.

16-6-4 When a driver in the lower 65% of the seniority
list incurs a reduction in A.M./P.M. run hours,
he/she shall first have the option of keeping the
reduced assignment.

If that option is not selected, the reduced as-
signment will be posted for bid.

16-6-5 If a driver, whose hours have been reduced, re-
fuses to bid on an open assignment, he/she shall
be considered to have quit voluntarily.

ARTICLE 17 - JOB POSTING, VACANCIES & BIDDING PROCEDURES

17-1 A joint committee of union and management personnel
shall meet and develop the minimum requirements for
each position in the bargaining unit. This committee
shall have equal representation.

17-2 A vacancy exists and will be posted for bids when:

17-2-1 A new classification or job is created,

17-2-2 An employee retires, dies, or quits,

17-2-3 An employee is rightfully discharged,

17-2-4 An employee is transferred,

JESPA 1995-97 45

I
i
i
i
I
I
i
i
i
I
i
i
I
i
I
I
i
i
i



1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

17-2-5

17-2-6

17-2-7

17-3

17-4

17-4-1

17-4-2

17-4-3

17-4-4

17-5

JESPA 1995-97

An employee is granted a leave of absence exceed-
ing sixty (60) working days,

When a vacancy can be filled from the list of
displaced employees per 16-2 and subparagraphs
thereof, the posting will be restricted in accor-
dance with 16-3-1-8.

Initial Annual School Year Bidding

Ten (10) month positions are open to bid from all
members of the bargaining unit only after return-
ing employees have bid on the positions in their
current department. For this purpose, department
shall mean Transportation and Teacher Assistant/
Interpreter.

The employer agrees to post notice of these vacancies
on the union bulletin board within ten (10) working
days of the vacancy for a period of five (5) working
days setting forth requirements for the position.
Employees may hand carry their bid to the Human Re-
sources Office within the five (5) day posting peri-
od. This may be done during working hours and a re-
ceipt will be issued. Employees will be notified of
the selection within five (5) working days from the
closing of the posting period. In lieu of the fore-
going posting and bidding procedure, the District may
opt to conduct the bidding in an "arena" approach
which is open to all employees.

Vacancies within the bargaining unit shall be filled
on the basis of the following:

Meets minimum requirements of the job as pub-
lished on the job description.

Has a satisfactory or better work evaluation for
the past twelve (12) months.

Senior applicant meeting the above criteria will
be awarded the position.

Any employee denied bidding rights because of a
current unsatisfactory evaluation can bring the
denial to Professional Council, through the Asso-
ciation, for consideration. The Professional
Council is empowered to grant bidding rights
under unusual circumstances.

The person selected for the position will be granted
up to fifteen (15) work days (five (5) days when the
Position Title remains the same), as a trial period,
to determine his/her ability to perform the job and

46



I
desire to remain on the job. During the trial peri- |
od, he/she shall be paid at the rate for the job to
which he/she is assigned. If an employee fails to —
qualify for the new position or decides not to con-
tinue, he/she shall return to his/her former posi- •
tion, within the trial period.

17-6 Once an employee has bid and accepted the new posi- |
tion, he/she may not bid again for six (6) months un-
less to a higher Pay Grade or for an increase in m
hours, except that an employee may have no more than I
one additional lateral transfer within a twelve (12)
month period. _

17-7 In a successful bid to a higher Pay Grade, the new ™
rate shall be at the lowest rate in the Pay Grade
that will provide an increase of two (2) steps over •
the employee's previous rate, except in the case |
where the higher Pay Grade is only one (1) grade
above the former Pay Grade, then the increase shall .
not exceed one(l) step. I

In a successful bid to a lower Pay Grade, the new
rate shall be found at
at the lower Pay Grade.

ARTICLE 18 - TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES

rate shall be found at the employee•s same step but

18-1 If an employee is transferred to a position under
this employer, not included in the unit, he/she shall —
not accumulate seniority. The employee may return to
the bargaining unit within two (2) years when there ™
is a vacancy or he/she bids upon a job to which his/
her seniority entitles them. No employee shall re- •
tain seniority in the unit after two (2) years. |

18-2 No employee shall be required to perform work other «
than that specified in his/her job description.

ARTICLE 19 - IN-SERVICE TRAINING

19-1 All employees within the unit shall be required to •
participate in the Board of Education's in-service
training program. Any employee failing to do so will •
not be eligible for pay during the period that the
training is being held.

19-2 Employees may enroll for courses that would directly
relate to their employment with the School District ™
provided that:

19-2-1 Enrollment in such courses must have prior ap-
proval of the department head.

JESPA 1995-97 47

i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

19-2-2 Fees for approved courses shall be paid by the
Board of Education.

19-2-3 Courses shall be limited to one per semester;
exceptions may be made.

19-2-4 Request for approval must be made in writing,
stating course, fees, and meeting dates at least
two (2) weeks in advance of the first meeting.

19-3 Premium Pay for Training

The bi-weekly salary of employees in the bargaining
unit will be increased after satisfactory completion
of approved training courses as follows:

19-3-1 When 150 hours of appropriate training courses
are completed satisfactorily, $6.00 will be added
to the bi-weekly salary of the employee.

19-3-2 When 225 hours of appropriate training courses
are completed satisfactorily, an additional $3.00
will be added to the bi-weekly salary of the
employee.

19-3-3 When 300 hours of training courses are completed
satisfactorily, an additional $3.00 will be added
to the bi-weekly salary of the employee.

19-3-4 A valid journeyman's license shall entitle the
holder to all salary premiums for 300 hours and
shall be considered part of the salary base.
Such salary premiums shall be made starting with
the first full pay period after the courses are
completed which shall be included as part of the
"regular rate" on which overtime must be computed
and paid.

19-3-5 The employer shall provide each member of the
bargaining unit an annual statement as to the
status of his/her premium pay for training.

19-4 In-Service Training Provision

The employer will pay necessary expenses for required
in-service training.

ARTICLE 20 - HOLIDAYS AND VACATION

20-1 Holidays

20-1-1 The following days shall be recognized and ob-
served as paid holidays:

JESPA 1995-97 48



I
Day before New Year's Day |
New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Day _
Presidents' Observance Day
One-half day on Good Friday •
Memorial Day
Independence Day •
Labor Day |
One-half day before Thanksgiving Day
Thanksgiving Day m
Day after Thanksgiving Day I
Day before Christmas Day
Christmas Day
Day after Christmas I
Employee's Birthday m
Other days designated by the Board

20-1-2 If Memorial Day or Independence Day fall on Tues- |
day or Thursday, the day preceding or day suc-
ceeding shall be observed as a legal holiday with
pay. |

20-1-3 Birthday Holiday Provisions
•

Employees will become eligible for holiday pay p
for their birthday providing:

20-1-3-1 That they have been employed by the Jackson
Public Schools prior to their birthday.

20-1-3-2 That the holiday is used:

a. On the employee's birthday.

b. Or in the event the birthday falls on a |
non-work day, the holiday may be used on
a date mutually agreed upon by the em- _
ployer and employee

r •
c. Or be paid cash in lieu of holiday upon

employee's request. •

20-1-3-3 That this holiday cannot be carried over from
one contract to another. m

20-1-3-4 That this day cannot be used prior to the
birthday.

20-1-3-5 That the employee must request the holiday at m
least five (5) days in advance.

20-1-4 Whenever any of the above holidays shall fall on p
Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be observed as
the holiday. If the holiday falls on Sunday, the

JESPA 1995-97 49 I
i



following Monday shall be observed as the holiday.
If a holiday falls on an employee's regularly sched-
uled day off, he/she shall celebrate such holiday on
his/her closest regularly scheduled working day.
This does not apply to birthday holidays.

20-1-5 The employee shall be eligible for holiday pay under
the following conditions:

20-1-5-1 The employee would have been scheduled to work on
such a day if it had not been observed as a holi-
day, unless the employee is on vacation, sick
leave, or other authorized leave with pay.

20-1-5-2 The employee worked his/her last scheduled full
work day prior to the holiday (first half of the
day on those days designated a one-half day off)
and also worked on the following scheduled work
day unless the employee is on vacation, sick
leave, or other authorized leave with pay. Buil-
ding checks are not counted as scheduled work for
determination of holiday pay. This does not af-
fect Article 8-9.

20-1-5-3 If the holiday is observed on an employee's sche-
duled vacation, it shall not be charged against
vacation time. If the holiday is observed while
on sick leave, the holiday will not be deducted
from his/her sick leave allowance.

20-2 Vacation

20-2-1 Each employee shall be allocated annual vacation
leave with pay at the following rate:
6 months - 8 years of service 10 days
9 years - 15 years of service 15 days
16 years - 20 years of service 20 days
21 years or greater 22 days

20-2-2 Vacation credit may be accumulated to a maximum
of thirty-five (35) working days at any one time.
Vacation leave may be granted in excess of vaca-
tion credit earned by service prior to the start-
ing date of leave.

20-2-3 Annual vacation leave for all employees shall be
credited and available for use each July 1. When
an employee leaves J.P.S. employment, any excess
of leave time used beyond the pro-rated leave
time earned, shall be deducted from the employe-
e's final pay.

20-2-4 For those moving to a higher level of vacation
days during the ensuing fiscal year (July 1

JESPA 1995-97 50



through June 30), the higher number of days will
be credit on the previous July 1.

20-2-5 Vacation Leave Requests

20-2-5-1 Vacation leave requests shall be submitted in
accordance with established procedures. The
employer may grant or deny the request.
Leave denial shall be based on the limita-
tions found in 9-3-2 and on critical work
needs.

20-2-5-2 Twelve-month employees are restricted from
using vacation leave during the two (2) weeks
before and one (1) week after the start of
the school year, and during the week prior to
the high school graduation ceremonies.

20-2-5-3 Ten-month employees may use only fifty per-
cent (50%) of their allocated annual vacation
leave during scheduled student attendance
days.

20-2-5-4 Exceptions to these restrictions may be gran-
ted by the immediate supervisor.

20-2-6 Absence on account of sickness/injury or disabil-
ity in excess of that authorized for such purpose
may, at the request of an employee and within the
discretion of the department head or principal,
be charged against vacation leave credit under
the following conditions:

20-2-6-1 The employee must have used all his/her sick days
or be at the maximum possible accumulation of
vacation days.

20-2-6-2 The vacation days must be used consecutively
after the depletion of the employee's sick days.
Additionally, said vacation days must be used at
a rate of the employee's bid time per week to
maintain said coverage.

20-2-6-3 An employee may also use his/her vacation days to
supplement worker's compensation in the same
manner as sick days.

20-2-6-4 The employer will continue to maintain the fringe
benefits during that time that the vacation days
are being applied.

20-2-7 Each department head shall keep necessary records
of vacation leave credit and shall schedule vaca-
tion leaves with particular regard to seniority

JESPA 1995-97 5 1



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

of employees, in accordance with operating re-
quirements, and insofar as possible, according to
the desires of the employees.

20-2-8 If an employee becomes ill and is under the care
of a duly licensed physician during his/her vaca-
tion, the vacation will be rescheduled. In the
event the incapacity continues through the year,
he/she will be awarded payment in lieu of vaca-
tion.

ARTICLE 21 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

21-1 Pledge Against Discrimination and Coercion

The provisions of this Agreement shall be applied
equally to all employees in the bargaining unit with-
out discrimination as to age, sex, marital status,
race, color, creed, national origin, union, or polit-
ical affiliation. The union shall share equally with
the employer the responsibility for applying this
provision of the Agreement.

21-2 The employer agrees not to interfere with the rights
of employees to become members of the union and there
shall be no discrimination, interference, restraint,
or coercion by the employer or any employer represen-
tative against any employee because of union member-
ship or because of any employee activity in an offi-
cial capacity on behalf of the union.

21-3 The union recognizes its responsibility as a bargain-
ing unit without discrimination, interference, re-
straint, or coercion.

21-4 Union Bulletin Board

The employer will provide bulletin boards in each
building which may be used by the union for posting
notices of the following types:

21-4-1 Notices of recreational and social events.
21-4-2 Notices of elections.
21-4-3 Notices of results of elections.
21-4-4 Notices of meetings.
21-4-5 Other union business.

21-5 Supervisory employees, and other employees not cov-
ered by the bargaining unit, shall not perform work
within the bargaining unit except in case of emergen-
cy, when no other employees are available and for the
training or instruction of employees, including dem-
onstration of proper methods to accomplish the task
assigned.

JESPA 1995-97 52



21-6 "Act of God" Days

JESPA 1995-97 53

I
i

Custodian and maintenance employees shall suffer no
loss of time or pay when schools are closed because m
of an Act of God or other conditions resulting in |
closing, if such employees are unable to report to
work because of such conditions. The employees are —
expected to report for work as soon as conditions
permit. Should employees fail to report, disciplin- •
ary action may result which would be subject to the
grievance procedure. If transportation is made avai- B
lable by the District, an employee is expected to |
work. The union will be entitled to a representative
on the committee to revise the District Tornado Poli- am
cy. I

i
ARTICLE 22 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

22-1 Past Practice

All past practices are hereby terminated and shall •
not be construed or used as precedent for changing
any of the terms of this Agreement unless mutually
agreed upon between the parties hereto. _

22-2 As a condition for employment by the Board, the em- ™
ployee shall present evidence of freedom from commu-
nicable tuberculosis. The employer shall provide a
TB examination at the District at least once every I
three (3) years. Said location and time will be an-
nounced by the employer. The District will provide m
this at actual cost to the employee. If the TB exam- •
ination is a part of the physical examination, it
will be paid by the employer. Conditions are as
follows:

22-2-1 In order to satisfy this requirement of the State
of Michigan, the tuberculin examination should be •
taken within six (6) months preceding the com-
mencement of employment and at least once every
three (3) years thereafter. »

22-2-2 Failure to file the report with the Human Resour-
ces Office by the time limits specified shall be
considered contrary to the Michigan law and be
cause for suspension without pay. •

22-3 Copies of the Agreement shall be duplicated at the •
joint expense of the Board and the union and present- gj
ed to all employees under this bargaining unit now
employed or hereafter employed by the Board during —
the duration of this Agreement.

i
i



1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

22-4

22-5

22-5-1

22-5-2

22-5-3

22-6

22-7

22-8

22-9

22-10

JESPA 1995-97

Vacation and sick leave days will be computed on the
fiscal year and prorated when the employee has worked
a part of a year.

Employee Protection Clause

Any case of criminal assault upon an employee,
while working in or on school property, shall be
promptly reported to the proper police authori-
ties by the Board or its designated representa-
tive. The Board will provide legal counsel to
advise the employee of his/her rights and obliga-
tions with respect to such assault.

Time lost by an employee in connection with any
incident mentioned in 22-5-1 above shall not be
charged against the employee unless negligence or
willful misconduct is proven.

Any complaint directed toward an employee shall
be promptly called to the employee's attention if
such complaint is to be made a part of the
employee's personnel file or a matter of written
record. The employee may submit a written state-
ment to be attached to and filed with the origi-
nal complaint.

The apprenticeship standards as agreed to by the
Board of Education, Jackson Public Schools, and JCEA
Affiliates Associates, MEA, and its local union (JES-
PA) hereto shall be considered as part of this Agree-
ment.

A mileage allowance for authorized travel on official
school business by an employee in a personally-owned
automobile shall be paid at the current IRS rate.

Employer to replace tools necessary for jobs, broken
in the course of an employee's work for the Jackson
Public Schools.

Employees will be held responsible for equipment used
to perform their job, safety equipment and keys is-
sued to them. If loss or damage is due to negligen-
ce, the employer reserves the right for restitution
from the employee.

Sub-Contracting

The employer agrees that it will not sub-contract any
bargaining unit work performed by the employees in
the regular course of their employment if the same
will cause a layoff or prevent a recall of anyone in
the bargaining unit, unless:

54



22-10-1 The worker services cannot be performed in accor-
dance with regulatory or standard specifications.

22-10-2 The employer does not have the manpower, proper
equipment, skills capacity, or which would be
made economically practical by contracting out.
However, sub-contracting cannot be used if it
disparately impacts on students or employees so
as to discriminate on the basis of age, sex,
marital status, race, color, creed, national
origin, height, weight, handicap, ethnic group,
religion, arrest record, union, or political
affiliation.

22-10-3 The employer agrees to discuss the potential of
any sub-contracting through the provisions of
Article 12 before any sub-contracting is done.

ARTICLE 23 - TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION

23-1 This Agreement shall become effective July 1, 1995
and shall continue in full force and effective until
June 30, 1997.

23-1-1 If either party desires to terminate this Agree-
ment, it shall sixty (60) days prior to the ter-
mination date, give written notice of termina-
tion. If neither party shall give notice of
amendment, as hereinafter provided, or if each
party giving a notice of termination withdraws
the same prior to termination date, this Agree-
ment shall continue in effect from year to year
thereafter subject to notice of termination by
either party on sixty (60) days written notice
prior to the current year's termination date.

23-1-2 If either party desires to modify or change this
Agreement, it shall sixty (60) days prior to the
termination date or any subsequent termination
date, give written notice of amendment, in which
event the notice of amendment shall set forth the
nature of the amendments desired. If notice of
amendment or amendments of this Agreement has
been given in accordance with this paragraph, and
the parties cannot agree to said amendment or
amendments within a period of forty-five (45)
days, this Agreement in that event may be termi-
nated by either party on ten (10) days written
notice thereafter. Said time within which to
reach an agreement may be extended by mutual
consent without either party waiving its right to
terminate this Agreement in its entirety within
ten (10) days after any period or periods, if an
agreement is not reached between the parties.

JESPA 1995-97 55



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Any amendments that may be agreed upon shall
become and be a part of this Agreement without
modifying or changing any of the other terms of
this Agreement.

23-1-3 Notice of Termination or Modification

Notice shall be in writing and shall be suffi-
cient if sent by certified mail; if to the union,
addressed to the President and Uniserv Director
at his/her residence, Jackson, Michigan, and if
to the employer, to the Superintendent of Schools
at 1400 West Monroe Street, or to any such ad-
dress as the union or the employer may make avai-
lable to each other.

In witness thereof, the parties have executed
this Agreement by their duly authorized represen-
tatives the day and year first above written.

23-1-4 The parties will negotiate the impact of any
state or national health insurance program which
might occur during the term of the 1995-97 Agree-
ment.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

It was agreed during negotiations that the District would
provide protective clothing to employees in the plant operation
series, apprentice series, skilled trade leaders, skilled trades
series, labor maintenance series, and semi-skilled labor series
up to a limit of $20.00 a year per person.

JESPA 1995-97 56



DURATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 1995, and
shall continue in effect through June 30, 1997. This Agreement
shall not be extended orally and it is expressly understood that
it shall expire on the date indicated. This Agreement may be
extended by mutual agreement, in writing, signed by both parties

In Witness Thereof, the parties have executed this Agreement
by their duly authorized representative.

JCEA AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,
MEA/NEA (JESPA)
THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
JACKSON, MICHIGAN

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
JACKSON, MICHIGAN

BY
Association Secretary Bdard Secretary

APPENDIX A

Should the Board of Education negotiate a cost-of-living
index with any other bargaining unit, the Board agrees that the
cost-of-living issue as it pertains to bargaining-unit employees
will be automatically re-opened for negotiations within a 15-day
period of time.

JESPA 1995-97 57



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

APPENDIX B

311
312
322
323
325
327
329
342
344
346
381*
382*
383*
384**
385**
387***
511
512
514
520

536
538
551****
553
555
557
559
571****
572****
573****
575****
577****
578****
579****

POSITION TITLE
Custodial, Unskilled and
Semi-Skilled Labor Group
Messenger & Supply Clerk
Warehouse Group Leader
Rider Attendant
Teacher Assistant
Assistant Custodian
Custodian
Senior Custodian
Utility Worker
Labor Maintenance Worker
Labor Crew Leader
Automotive Service Worker
Mason Helper
Assistant Glazier
Assistant Carpenter
Assistant Painter
Automotive Maintenance Person
Bus Driver
Bus Driver (Handicapped)
Bus Driver/Trainer/Lead Driver
Educational Interpreter
(See Appendix C)

Skilled Trades (S.T.)
Senior Custodian-Engineer
Chief Custodian-Engineer
Chief Mason
Chief Automotive Mechanic
Chief Carpenter
Chief Plumber
Chief Electrician
Automotive Mechanic
Glazier
Carpenter
Painter
Plumber
Heating & Temperature Control Tech.
Electrician

Pay
Grade

13
17
8
13
11
13
15
11
13
15
12
12
12
13
13
14
13
14
15

17
18
16
18
17
17
18
16
14
15
15
15
16
16

**

After one year of progressive, successful experience, the
employee will advance to Pay Grade #13, second year.

After two years of progressive, successful experience, the
employee will advance to Pay Grade #14, third year.

*** After four years of progressive, successful experience and
the attainment of a state license, the employee will advance
to automotive mechanic (S.T.) Pay Grade #16, first year.

**** A valid license in this area entitles the holder to advance
one pay grade.

JESPA 1995-97 58



APPENDIX C

J.E.S.P.A. INDEX

Custodial, Maintenance, Bus Drivers, Riders & Teacher Assistants

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Long.I Long.II

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

1.00

1.02

1.04

1.07

1.09

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.02

1.04

1.07

1.09

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.04

1.07

1.09

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.29

1.07

1.09

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.29

1.33

1.09

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.29

1.33

1.36

1.11

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.29

1.33

1.36

1.41

1.14

1.17

1.20

1.23

1.26

1.29

1.33

1.36

1.41

1.45

JESPA 1995-97

Educational Interpreters

1

2

3

4

1.30

1.33

1.36

1.39

1.33

1.36

1.39

1.43

1.36

1.39

1.43

1.46

1.39

1.43

1.46

1.49

1.43

1.46

1.49

1.53

1.46

1.49

1.53

1.57

1.49

1.53

1.57

1.61

Skilled Trades

14

15

16

17

18

1.36

1.39

1.43

1.46

1.49

1.39

1.43

1.46

1.49

1.53

1.43

1.46

1.49

1.53

1.57

1.46

1.49

1.53

1.57

1.61

1.49

1.53

1.57

1.61

1.65

1.53

1.57

1.61

1.65

1.70

1.57

1.61

1.65

1.70

1.75

59

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Effective July 1, 1995 - June 3Of 1996

CUSTODIAL, MAINTENANCE, BUS DRIVERS RIDERS, TEACHER ASSISTANTS
AND EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETERS

Step 1
Pay Beg.
Grade Year

Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Second Third Fourth
Year Year Year

8 Yrs. &
Step 5 1 Yr. at
Fifth Max.Rate

Maximum Long. I

15 Yrs &
1 Yr. at
Long. I
Long. II

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

1

2

3

4

14

15

16

17

18

10.40

10.61

10.82

11.13

11.34

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.52

13.83

14.14

14.46

14.14

14.46

14.87

15.18

15.50

10.61

10.82

11.13

11.34

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

10.82

11.13

11.34

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

13.42

11.13

11.34

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

13.42

13.83

11.34

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

13.42

13.83

14.14

EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETERS

13.83

14.14

14.46

14.87

14.46

14.87

15.18

15.50

15.91

14.14

14.46

14.87

15.18

14.46

14.87

15.18

15.50

SKILLED TRADES

14.87

15.18

15.50

15.91

16.33

15.18

15.50

15.91

16.33

16.74

14.87

15.18

15.50

15.91

I

15.50

15.91

16.33

16.74

17.16

11.54

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

13.42

13.83

14.14

14.66

15.18

15.50

15.91

16.33

15.91

16.33

16.74

17.16

17.68

11.86

12.17

12.48

12.79

13.10

13.42

13.83

14.14

14.66

15.08

15.50

15.91

16.33

16.74

16.33

16.74

17.16

17.68

18.20

NOTE: Per Article 8-3 of the J.E.S.P.A. Contract, Longevity will not
apply to employees hired after January 1, 1977.

JESPA 1995-97 60



Effective July 1, 1996 - June 30, 1997

CUSTODIAL, MAINTENANCE, BUS DRIVERS, RIDERS, & TEACHER ASSISTANTS

Pay
Grade

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Step 1
Beg.
Year

10.61

10.82

11.03

11.35

11.56

11.78

12.10

12.41

12.73

13.05

Step 2
Second
Year

10

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

13

.82

.03

.35

.56

.78

.10

.41

.73

.05

.37

Step 3
Third
Year

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

13

13

13

.03

.35

.56

.78

.10

.41

.73

.05

.37

.69

Step 4
Fourth
Year ]

11.35

11.56

11.78

12.10

12.41

12.73

13.05

13.37

13.69

14.11

Step 5
Fifth
Maximum

11.56

11.78

12.10

12.41

12.73

13.05

13.37

13.69

14.11

14.43

8 Yrs. &
1 Yr. at
Max.Rate
Long. I

11.78

12.10

12.41

12.73

13.05

13.37

13.69

14.11

14.43

14.96

15 Yrs
1 Yr.
Long.
Long.

12.10

12.41

12.73

13.05

13.37

13.69

14.11

14.43

14.96

15.38

&
at
I
II

JESPA 1995-97

EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETERS

SKILLED TRADES

1

2

3

4

13.79

14.11

14.43

14.75

14.11

14.43

14.75

15.17

14.43

14.75

15.17

15.49

14.75

15.17

15.49

15.81

15.17

15.49

15.81

16.23

15.49

15.81

16.23

16.66

15.81

16.23

16.66

17.08

14

15

16

17

18

14.43

14.75

15.17

15.49

15.81

14.75

15.17

15.49

15.81

16.23

15.17

15.49

15.81

16.23

16.66

15.49

15.81

16.23

16.66

17.08

15.81

16.23

16.66

17.08

17.51

16.23

16.66

17.08

17.51

18.04

16.66

17.08

17.51

18.04

18.57

61

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

APPENDIX D

INSURANCE

In connection with Article 10, Section 10-5 of this Agreement,
the following insurance benefits shall be fully paid by the Board for
all eligible bargaining unit members.

Bargaining unit members may elect either Plan A or Plan B as
described below:

Plan A Plan B

MESSA Super Care-1 + MCR $40.00/month in Tax-
Sheltered Annuities

$10,000 Term Life Insurance $20,000 Term Life
w/AD&D Insurance w/AD&D

Delta Dental Plan E-07 Delta Dental Plan Auto +
(80/80/80 DOB) (100/90/90/90 COB)

MESSA Vision (VSP 3) MESSA Vision (VSP 3)

Bargaining unit members eligible to elect Plan A and choose not
to do so shall be allowed to elect Plan B.

NOTE:
No Double Coverage allowed. Those having health care coverage
available through a spouse must choose to drop the Board provid-
ed coverage and take Plan B or take the Board provided Plan A
and be excluded from the spouse's health coverage.

There is a standard waiver form provided by the Human Resources
Office which must be signed declaring your status at the time of
enrolling for coverage.

1983-86 Contract "Act of God" Language 6-1-9

Employees shall be expected to report for reassignment on "Act of
God" days and will be expected to work their regular hours at the
regular hourly rate of pay. Employees who do not report for reas-
signment will be paid at the rate of one-half their regular rate of
pay for the hours normally worked.

JESPA 1995-97 62



JM.SJPA. INDEX •

Act of God Days 17 m
Apprenticeship 54
Arbitration 6,7 •
Bidding 45,46 |
Bidding Rights 46
Birthday Holiday 49 —
Board Rights 3
Bulletin Board 46,52 •
Bus Driver Qualifications , 9
Bus Riders 9, 11, 17, 18
Bus Run Definitions 13 W
Charter Trips 12,14,17
Clean-Up and Gas Time 17 m
Complaint Directed Toward an Employee 54
Cost-of-Living 57
Court Appearance 32, 33
Discharge 4,8,9,33
Discipline 3,8,9,30 •
Discrimination 23, 52
Displacement 41
Driver Skill Test 10 |
Driving Records 10
Dues 2 a
Duration of This Agreement 1,2, 53, 57
Educational Leave 34, 35 ™
Emergency Call Time , 23
Employee Protection Clause 54
Equipment 9, 23, 54, 55 m
Funeral Leave 31, 32
Grievance Procedure 3-8, 40, 53 •
Holidays 16,23, 48-50
In-Service 11,47,48
In-Service Training 47, 48 _
Insurance 36-38, 56, 62
Interpreters 1, 9, 20, 21, 32, 43, 59-61 •
Job Posting 45
Jury Duty 33 •
Just Cause 9 •
Labor Pool/Task Force 25
Layoff 3,41,43,54 H
Layover Time 14
Leave of Absence Without Pay 33, 35
Leaves of Absence 28, 29, 35
License Requirements 9
Longevity Advancement 27 m
Loss of Seniority 28,40,43
Lunch Period 21,22 M
Mileage 16, 54 gj
Noon Kindergarten Runs and Shuttle Runs 13
Noon Runs and Activity Runs 13 _
Overtime Distribution 23

JESPA 1995-97 63 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Part-time Employees 28
Personal Leave 32
Physical Examination 10, 53
Pink Slip Policy 17
Premium Pay for Training 48
Professional Council 27,39,40,46
Progressive Discipline 9
Recall 33,41,43,44,54
Reduction of Hours 44
Regular Bus Run 13,37
Rest Periods 22
Retiree's Insurance . . 38
Return from Leave of Absence 35
Safety Equipment 9, 54
Safety Meetings 11
Save Harmless Clause 2
School Bus Drivers Training Course 10
Seniority 11,12,14, 24-26, 28, 35, 36, 40-45, 47, 51
Seniority of Officers and Stewards 41
Service Fee 1,2
Shift Change 22
Shift Differential 28
SickLeave 29-34, 36, 37, 50, 54
Special Assignment 23
Special Conference 4, 8, 39
Stand-By Bus Drivers 12
Stand-by Custodians 25,26
Stewards 38,41
Strike Prohibition 3
Sub-Contracting 54, 55
Substitute Drivers/Custodians 12
Task Force 11, 12, 25
TB Examination 53
Teacher Assistant 18, 19, 46, 58
Temporary Assignments 12, 28, 29, 43, 44
Terminal Leave Payment 36
Time Cards 22,37
Tools 54
Transfer of Employees 47
Transportation 9-11, 16, 23, 32, 46, 53
Trial Period 46,47
Undocumented sick Days 30
Union Dues 2
Union Representation 30, 38
Unsatisfactory Evaluation 46
Vacancies 11, 25, 28, 42, 45, 46
Vacation 24,28,32,34,48, 50-52, 54
Wage Agreement 26

JESPA 1995-97 64








